Resolution: DE-8/23

2

NON-REIMBURSABLE INVESTMENT FINANCING AGREEMENT No. GRT/ER-19884-BA

between the

GOVERNMENT OF BARBADOS

and the

INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK Acting as Administrator of a European Union Specific EU Contribution

Digital Transformation of the Queen Elizabeth Hospital

LEG/SGO/CCB/EZSHARE-1621835735-4251

NON-REIMBURSABLE INVESTMENT FINANCING AGREEMENT

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

This non-reimbursable investment financing agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into between the GOVERNMENT OF BARBADOS (the "Beneficiary") and the INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK (the "Bank" and, together with the Beneficiary, the "Parties") acting as administrator under the Financial Framework Partnership Agreement between the European Union ("EU") and the Bank dated September 29, 2020, and pursuant to a specific EU Contribution Agreement (the "Contribution Agreement") entered into between the Bank and the EU on June 1, 2023. The additional requirements and obligations resulting from the Financial Framework Partnership Agreement and the Contribution Agreement are included in the Supplementary Agreement attached hereto as Annex B.

CHAPTER I

Purpose and Constituent Elements of the Agreement

SECTION 1.01. <u>Purpose of the Agreement</u>. Under the Contribution Agreement, the EU agreed to contribute to the Bank, as administrator, non-reimbursable resources for the execution of the Digital Transformation of the Queen Elizabeth Hospital (the "Programme"). The main aspects of the Programme are set forth in Annex A.

SECTION 1.02. <u>Constituent Elements of the Agreement</u>. This Agreement is composed of these Special Conditions, the General Conditions, Annex A (Description of the Programme), and Annex B (Supplementary Agreement).

CHAPTER II The Contribution

SECTION 2.01. <u>Amount and Approval Currency of the EU Contribution</u>. In accordance with the terms and conditions stated herein, the Bank agrees to grant to the Beneficiary non-reimbursable resources for up to the amount of four million three hundred sixty-four thousand one hundred fifty Euros (\notin 4,364,150) (the "EU Contribution"), chargeable to the resources to be received by the Bank from the EU under the Contribution Agreement, complementing the objectives of the Bank's loan 4920/OC-BA (hereinafter "Loan 4920/OC-BA"). The final amount of EU resources to be contributed will be determined by the EU as set forth in Chapter XX of Annex B.</u>

CHAPTER III

Disbursements and Utilization of the Resources of the EU Contribution

SECTION 3.01. <u>Special Conditions Precedent to First Disbursement</u>. In addition to the conditions precedent stipulated in Article 3.01 of the General Conditions, the first disbursement of the EU Contribution shall be subject to the compliance, to the satisfaction of the Bank, of the following requirement: the approval and entry into effect of an updated Programme Operating Manual for Loan 4920/OC-BA (hereinafter "POM"), which shall detail the guiding principles for execution and coordination of activities for the implementation of the EU Contribution in accordance with the conditions previously agreed upon between the Executing Agency and the Bank.</u>

SECTION 3.02. <u>Disbursement Requests and Disbursement Currency</u>. (a) The Beneficiary, through the Bank, may request disbursements of the EU Contribution in accordance with Chapter III of the General Conditions and Chapter XIX of Annex B. Any such disbursements are subject to the condition that the Bank has previously received the corresponding resources from the EU.

(b) All disbursements shall be denominated and made in Dollars. The exchange rate used to determine the equivalent in Euros of the amount disbursed will be established by the Bank on the disbursement date.

SECTION 3.03. <u>Currency Availability</u>. If the Bank is unable to obtain access to Dollars, the Bank, in consultation with the Beneficiary, shall disburse the EU Contribution in another currency of its choice.

SECTION 3.04. <u>Disbursement Period</u>. The Original Disbursement Period for the EU Contribution will be thirty (30) months from the date of this Agreement.

SECTION 3.05. <u>Utilization of the Resources of the EU Contribution</u>. The resources of the EU Contribution shall be used to pay expenses that: (i) are necessary for the Programme and in accordance with its objectives; (ii) are carried out in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, Bank policies, and Chapter XVIII of Annex B; (iii) are adequately recorded and documented in the Beneficiary's or Executing Agency's system and in accordance with Chapter XVI of Annex B; and (iv) are incurred during the Implementation Period, as this term is defined in Annex B, including any extensions thereof. Such expenses are hereinafter referred to as "Eligible Expenditures".

SECTION 3.06. <u>Applicable Exchange Rate for Expenditures</u>. For purposes of Article 3.10 of the General Conditions, the Parties agree that the applicable exchange rate shall be that indicated in paragraph (b)(ii) of said Article. Accordingly, the agreed exchange rate shall be the Telegraphic Transfer Selling Exchange rate to Commercial Banks exchange on the effective date the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency, or any other person or legal entity in whom the power to incur expenditures has been vested makes the related payments to the contractor, the supplier, or beneficiary.

CHAPTER IV Execution of the Programme

SECTION 4.01. <u>Executing Agency</u>. The Beneficiary, acting through the Ministry of Industry, Innovation, Science and Technology (MIST), shall be the Executing Agency of the Programme.

SECTION 4.02. <u>Conditions concerning Procurement</u>. The procurement of goods, works, and services with the EU Contribution resources will be carried out in accordance with the Procurement and Consultant Policies of the Bank, with the following three (3) exceptions:

- (a) Expanded List of Eligible Countries to include Other Eligible Countries: as provided for in Article 22.01 of Annex B;
- (b) Archiving of relevant Programme related information for at least five (5) years after the End Date, as defined in Annex B: as provided for in Article 16.02 of Annex B; and
- (c) Recognition of EU Restrictive Measures, as defined in Annex B, as an eligibility requirement to prevent awarding contracts to entities, individuals, or groups of individuals subject to restrictive measures and identified in the list available at <u>www.sanctionsmap.eu</u>: as provided for in Article 22.02(b) of Annex B.

SECTION 4.03. <u>Procurement of Goods, Works, and Non-consulting Services</u>. (a) For purposes of Article 2.01(24) of the General Conditions, the Parties agree that the Procurement Policies are those dated May 2019, which are contained in document GN-2349-15, approved by the Bank on July 2, 2019. If the Procurement Policies are amended by the Bank, the procurement of goods, works, and non-consulting services shall be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the modified Procurement Policies, once they are made known to the Beneficiary and the Beneficiary agrees in writing to their application.

(b) For the procurement of works, goods, and non-consulting services, any of the methods described in the Procurement Policies may be used, provided that such method has been identified for the respective procurement in the Procurement Plan approved by the Bank. The application of the procurement rules, procedures, and systems of the Beneficiary or an entity of the Beneficiary will be subject to the provisions of paragraph 3.2 of the Procurement Policies and the provisions of Article 4.04(b) of the General Conditions.

(c) The threshold for determining the use of international competitive bidding will be made available to the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, at <u>https://projectprocurement.iadb.org/en</u>. Below that threshold, the selection method shall be determined according to the complexity and characteristics of the procurement, which should be reflected in the Procurement Plan approved by the Bank.

(d) Regarding the use of the national competitive bidding method, this may be used provided that the contracting or procurement is carried out in accordance with the bidding document or documents agreed to between the Beneficiary and the Bank.

(e) The Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agrees to obtain prior to awarding the contract for each of the works of the Programme, if any, legal possession of the property where the construction of the respective work is to take place, easements or other rights required for its construction and use, as well as water rights required for the work in question.

SECTION 4.04. <u>Selection and Contracting of Consulting Services</u>. (a) For purposes of Article 2.01(8) of the General Conditions, the Parties agree that the Consultant Policies are those dated May 2019, which are contained in document GN-2350-15, approved by the Bank on July 2, 2019. If the Consultant Policies are amended by the Bank, the selection and contracting of consulting services shall be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the modified Consultant Policies, once they are made known to the Beneficiary and the Beneficiary agrees in writing to their application.

(b) For the selection and contracting of consulting services, any of the methods described in the Consultant Policies may be used, provided that such method for the respective procurement has been identified in the Procurement Plan approved by the Bank. The application of the procurement rules, procedures, and systems of the Beneficiary or an entity of the Beneficiary will be subject to the provisions of paragraph 3.2 of the Consultant Policies and the provisions of Article 4.04(b) of the General Conditions.

(c) The threshold for determining the shortlist of international consultants will be made available to the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, at <u>https://projectprocurement.iadb.org/en</u>. Below that threshold, the shortlist may be composed entirely of national consultants of the Beneficiary's country.

SECTION 4.05. Procurement Plan Update. In order to update the Procurement Plan in accordance with the provisions of Article 4.04(c) of the General Conditions, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall use the procurement plan execution and monitoring system determined by the Bank.

SECTION 4.06. <u>Programme Operation Manual</u>. The Parties agree that the execution of the Programme shall be governed by the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and in the POM on the understanding that any changes to the POM will require the prior written non-objection of the Bank. The overall need to update the POM will be assessed yearly during Programme implementation. If any provision of the POM should present any inconsistency or contradiction with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.

SECTION 4.07. <u>Maintenance</u>. The Beneficiary and the Executing Agency undertake to ensure that the works and equipment included in the Programme shall be adequately maintained, according to generally accepted technical standards. The Beneficiary shall: (a) prepare an annual maintenance plan; and (b) present to the Bank a report on the status of said works and equipment and an annual maintenance plan for that year, during the two (2) years following the completion of the first works of the Programme and within the first quarter of each calendar year. If, from the inspections conducted by the Bank or from the reports it receives, it is determined that maintenance does not meet the levels agreed upon, the Beneficiary and the Executing Agency shall undertake the necessary measures to fully correct these shortcomings.

CHAPTER V Supervision and Evaluation of the Programme

SECTION 5.01. <u>Supervision of Programme Execution</u>. (a) For purposes of Article 5.02 of the General Conditions, the documents that, as of the date of signature of this Agreement, have been identified as necessary to supervise progress in the execution of the Programme are the Results Matrix ("RM"), the Pluriannual Execution Plan ("PEP"), the Annual Operating Plans ("AOP"), and the Programme Monitoring Report ("PMR").

(b) The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall submit the following reports:

- PEP, which specifies the available resources and time frame for the implementation of each Programme's activities and associated products and identifies critical milestones to be monitored for the achievement of products. An updated PEP will be part of each semi-annual progress report. The PEP has to be submitted to the Bank within thirty (30) days after entry into effect of this Agreement.
- (ii) AOP, which includes physical and financial progress from the previous period, the updated RM, planning for the next period, disbursement projections, and the updated RM, among others. The updated AOP will be part of each semi-annual progress report. The AOP has to be submitted to the Bank within sixty (60) days after entry into effect of this Contract.
- (iii) Semiannual progress reports that shall be presented by the Executing Agency to the Bank within sixty (60) days after the end of the corresponding semester and should include a description of the physical and financial execution of activities in the corresponding period, as well as the relevant issues relating to implementation, risks, mitigation measures, and environmental and social safeguards.
- (iv) Annual Progress reports, which will be prepared by the Executing Agency through the Programme Execution Unit (PEU) and submitted to the Bank no later than thirty (30) days after the end of each Reporting Period, as defined in Annex B, on the basis of the semi-annual reports, consolidating all information collected during the year for the Programme, including regarding Loan 4920/OC-BA activities, detailing a narrative and a financial section, among others.
- (v) A final report, which will cover the entire Implementation Period of the Programme and include information on the issues mentioned in (iii) above, submitted not later than ninety (90) days following the end of the Implementation Period. It will include activities under Loan 4920/OC-BA. Additionally, it shall provide a summary of the Programme's receipts, payments received, and the acceptable expenditure or eligible costs

incurred. If the Implementation Period of the Programme occurs earlier than the end of the implementation period of Loan 4920/OC-BA, then, at the end of such loan, the Beneficiary will submit the corresponding final report to the EU through the Bank.

(c) The reports referred to in (b)(ii) and (iii) above shall comply with the additional requirements and conditions set forth in Chapter III of Annex B.

SECTION 5.02. <u>Supervision of the Financial Management of the Programme</u>. (a) For purposes of Article 5.03 of the General Conditions, as of the date of signature of this Agreement, the following external audit financial reports and other reports have been identified as necessary to supervise the financial management of the Programme:

- (i) Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Programme, which include an opinion with respect to the internal controls of the Executing Agency, within ninety (90) days of the closing of each fiscal year; and
- (ii) A final Audited Financial Statement of the Programme, within ninety (90) days of the last disbursement date of the Programme or after the end of the Implementation Period, whatever occurs sooner.

(b) The statements referred to in (a) above shall include any additional information needed by the Bank as provided in Article 3.03 of Annex B.

(c) For purposes of Article 5.03(a) of the General Conditions, the fiscal year of the Programme is the period between April 1 and March 31 of each year.

SECTION 5.03. <u>Evaluation of Results</u>. In order to determine the degree of compliance with the Programme's objective and its results, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall provide the Bank with a final evaluation report, which will be presented to the Bank no later than ninety (90) days after ninety percent (90%) of the EU Contribution has been disbursed.

CHAPTER VI

Miscellaneous Provisions

SECTION 6.01. <u>Entry into Effect of the Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall enter into effect on the last date of signature by the Parties.

SECTION 6.02. <u>Communications and Notices</u>. (a) Any notice, request, communication, or report from one Party to another by virtue of this Agreement related to the execution of the Programme, with the exception of the notices indicated in paragraph (b) hereof, shall be made in writing and shall be considered to have been made when the relevant document is delivered to the addressee at the respective address given below, or by electronic means under such terms and conditions as the Bank establishes and communicates to the Beneficiary, unless the Parties agree otherwise.

For the Beneficiary:

Mailing address:

Permanent Secretary, Economic Affairs and Investment Ministry of Finance, Economic Affairs and Investment 3rd Floor East Wing, Warrens Office Complex Warrens, St. Michael Barbados

Email address: economic.affairs@barbados.gov.bb

For the Executing Agency:

Mailing address:

Permanent Secretary Ministry of Industry, Innovation, Science and Technology 3rd and 4th Floor Baobab Tower Warrens, St. Michael Barbados

Email address: psmist@barbados.gov.bb

For the Bank:

Mailing address:

Inter-American Development Bank Country Office in Barbados "Hythe" Welches Maxwell Main Road Christ Church Barbados BB17068

Facsimile: (246) 429-4032

Email address: idbbarbados@iadb.org

(b) Any notice from one Party to another by virtue of this Agreement regarding matters other than those related to the execution of the Programme, including disbursement requests, shall be made in writing and sent by certified mail, electronic mail, or facsimile addressed to its addressee at any of the respective addresses given below and shall be considered to have been made when the relevant document is delivered to the addressee at the respective address given below, or by electronic means under such terms and conditions as the Bank establishes and communicates to the Beneficiary, unless the Parties agree otherwise. - 8 -

For the Beneficiary:

Mailing address:

Permanent Secretary, Finance Ministry of Finance, Economic Affairs and Investment Government Headquarters Bay Street St. Michael Barbados

Email address: barbadosloans@barbados.gov.bb

For the Bank:

Mailing address:

Inter-American Development Bank 1300 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20577 U.S.A.

Facsimile: (202) 623-3096

SECTION 6.03. <u>Commitment to Arbitrate</u>. For the resolution of any conflict arising out of or connected with this Agreement and which is not resolved by an agreement between the Parties, they unconditionally and irrevocably submit themselves to the procedure and ruling of the Arbitration Tribunal referred to in Chapter X of the General Conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Beneficiary and the Bank, each acting through its authorized representative, have signed this Agreement in two (2) equally authentic copies in Bridgetown, Barbados.

GOVERNMENT OF BARBADOS

The Hon. Mia Amor Mottley, S.C., M.P. Prime Minister Minister of Finance, Economic Affairs and Investment

INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK

Viviana Alva Hart Representative of the Bank in Barbados

264: Date: 2023

Date: 2023

NON-REIMBURSABLE INVESTMENT FINANCING AGREEMENT

GENERAL CONDITIONS March 2022*

CHAPTER I

Application and Interpretation

ARTICLE 1.01. <u>Application of the General Conditions</u>. These General Conditions are uniformly applicable to the non-reimbursable investment financing agreements, which the Bank enters into with its member countries or with other beneficiaries.

ARTICLE 1.02. <u>Interpretation</u>. (a) **Inconsistency**. In the event of contradiction or inconsistency between the provisions of the Special Conditions, any annex of the Agreement, and these General Conditions, those provisions shall prevail over the provisions of these General Conditions. In the event of contradiction or inconsistency between provisions of a single element of this Agreement, or between the provisions of the Special Conditions, any annex of the Agreement, the specific provision shall prevail over the general.

(b) **Headings and Subheadings.** Any heading or subheading of the chapters, articles, clauses, or other sections of this Agreement are included solely for reference and should not be taken into account in the interpretation of this Agreement.

(c) **Periods**. Unless this Agreement provides otherwise, periods expressed in days, months, or years shall be understood as calendar days, months, or years.

CHAPTER II Definitions

ARTICLE 2.01. <u>Definitions</u>. Whenever the following terms are capitalized in this Agreement, they shall have the meaning set forth below. Any reference to the singular includes the plural and vice versa.

- 1. "Additional Resources" means resources that are additional to those financed by the Bank, which are necessary for the complete and uninterrupted execution of the Project.
- 2. "Advance of Funds" means the amount of resources advanced by the Bank to the Beneficiary, chargeable to the Contribution, to cover Eligible Expenditures of the Project, as provided for in Article 3.07 of these General Conditions.

^{*} Adjusted in May 2022

- -2-
- 3. "Agreement" means this Non-Reimbursable Investment Financing Agreement.
- 4. "Bank" shall have the meaning assigned to it in the Special Conditions.
- 5. "Board" means the Board of Executive Directors of the Bank.
- 6. "Beneficiary" shall have the meaning assigned to it in the Special Conditions.
- 7. "Closing Period" means a period of up to ninety (90) days from the expiration date of the Original Disbursement Period, or any extension thereof.
- 8. "Consultant Policies" mean the Policies for the Selection and Contracting of Consultants Financed by the Inter-American Development Bank in force at the time of the approval of the Contribution by the Bank.
- 9. "Contracting Agency" means the entity with legal capacity to enter into a contract for the procurement of goods, works, consulting services, and non-consulting services with a contractor, supplier, consulting firm, or individual consultant, as the case may be.
- 10. "Contribution" shall have the meaning assigned to it in the Special Conditions.
- 11. "Core Procurement Principles" means the principles that guide the procurement activities and selection processes pursuant to the Procurement Policies and the Consultant Policies, being the following: value for money, economy, efficiency, equality, transparency, and integrity.
- 12. "Disbursement Period" means the original period for disbursements of the Contribution, which is set forth in the Special Conditions.
- 13. "Dollar" means the legal tender of the United States of America.
- 14. "Eligible Expenditure" shall have the meaning assigned to it in the Special Conditions.
- 15. "Environmental and Social Performance Standards" means the ten (10) Performance Standards that are part of the Environmental and Social Policy Framework.
- 16. "Environmental and Social Policy Framework" means the Environmental and Social Policy Framework approved by the Bank and into effect at the time of the Project's approval.

- 17. "Executing Agency" means the entity with legal capacity responsible for executing the Project and for using the proceeds of the Contribution. Whenever there is more than one Executing Agency, these will be co-executing agencies and shall be referred to indistinctly as "Executing Agencies" or "Co-executing Agencies."
- 18. "Financial Plan" means a tool for planning and monitoring the cash flows of the Project, which is used in coordination with other project planning tools, including the Procurement Plan.
- 19. "General Conditions" mean the entirety of articles which comprise Part Two of this Agreement.
- 20. "Local Currency" means any currency other than the Dollar that is legal tender in the countries of Latin America and the Caribbean.
- 21. "Parties" shall have the meaning assigned to it in the introduction to the Special Conditions.
- 22. "Procurement Agent" means the entity specialized in managing procurement which, upon agreement with the Borrower or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, may be employed to carry out, partially or in full, the procurement of goods or works, consulting services or non-consulting services for the Project.
- 23. "Procurement Plan" means a tool for programming and monitoring the procurement related to the Project, in the terms described in the Special Conditions, Procurement Policies, and Consultant Policies.
- 24. "Procurement Policies" mean the Policies for the Procurement of Works and Goods Financed by the Inter-American Development Bank in force at the time of the approval of the Contribution by the Bank.
- 25. "Prohibited Practices" mean the practices prohibited by the Bank in connection with the activities it finances, as defined by the Board or that are defined in the future and communicated to the Beneficiary, including among others: corrupt practice, fraudulent practice, coercive practice, collusive practice, obstructive practice, and misappropriation.
- 26. "Project" or "Program" means the project or program identified in the Special Conditions comprising a set of activities with a development objective that are financed by proceeds of the Contribution.
- 27. "Semester" means the first or second six (6) months of a calendar year.
- 28. "Special Conditions" mean the entirety of provisions which comprise Part One of this Agreement.

CHAPTER III Disbursements, Renunciation, and Automatic Cancellation

ARTICLE 3.01. <u>Conditions Precedent to First Disbursement of Resources of the</u> <u>Contribution</u>. Without prejudice to the other requirements set forth in the Special Conditions, the first disbursement of the resources of the Contribution shall be subject to the fulfillment of the following requirements to the satisfaction of the Bank:

- (a) The Bank shall have received one or more well-founded legal opinions which establish, with citations of the pertinent constitutional, legal, and regulatory provisions, that the obligations undertaken by the Beneficiary in this Agreement, are valid and enforceable. Such opinions shall also refer to any other legal question that the Bank may deem relevant.
- (b) The Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall have designated one or more officials to represent it for purposes of requesting disbursements of the Contribution and for other acts relating to the financial management of the Project, and shall have furnished the Bank with authentic copies of the signatures of said representatives. Should two or more officials be designated, the designation shall indicate whether such officials may act separately or must act jointly.
- (c) The Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall have provided to the Bank information in writing, through its representative authorized to request disbursements of the Contribution, regarding the bank account into which disbursements of the Contribution are to be deposited. Separate accounts shall be required for disbursements in Local Currency and Dollars. This information will not be necessary in the event the Bank agrees that the resources of the Contribution are to be posted in the Beneficiary's general treasury account.
- (d) The Beneficiary or Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall have demonstrated to the Bank that it has an adequate financial information system and internal control structure for the purposes indicated in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3.02. <u>Period for Fulfilling the Conditions Precedent to First Disbursement</u>. If within one hundred eighty (180) days from the effective date of this Agreement, or within such longer period as the Parties may agree in writing, the conditions precedent to the first disbursement established in Article 3.01 of these General Conditions and other conditions precedent to the first disbursement agreed upon in the Special Conditions have not been fulfilled, the Bank may terminate this Agreement in advance by giving notice to the Beneficiary.

ARTICLE 3.03. <u>Conditions for All Disbursements</u>. (a) As a condition for all disbursements and without prejudice to the conditions precedent to the first disbursement of the resources of the Contribution established in Article 3.01 of these General Conditions and in the Special Conditions, if any, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, undertakes to present to the Bank in writing, whether physically or by electronic means, in such

form and conditions as may be specified by the Bank, a disbursement request together with the pertinent documents and other background materials required by the Bank. Unless the Bank agrees otherwise, the last disbursement request shall be presented to the Bank no later than thirty (30) days in advance of the expiration date of the Original Disbursement Period or any extension thereof.

(b) Unless the Parties agree otherwise, disbursements shall be made only in amounts of not less than the equivalent of one hundred thousand Dollars (US\$100,000) each.

(c) Any charge, fee, or expense assessed to the bank account into which disbursements of the proceeds of the Contribution are deposited shall be borne by, and are the responsibility of, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be.

ARTICLE 3.04. <u>Income Generated in the Bank Account for Disbursements</u>. Income generated from the proceeds of the Contribution deposited in the bank account designated to receive disbursements shall be used to finance Eligible Expenditures.

ARTICLE 3.05. Disbursement Methods. At the request of the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, the Bank may make disbursements of the resources of the Contribution through: (a) reimbursement of expenditures; (b) Advance of Funds; (c) direct payments to third parties; and (d) reimbursement under a letter of credit guarantee.

ARTICLE 3.06. <u>Reimbursement of Expenditures</u>. (a) The Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, may request disbursements under the reimbursement of expenditures method when the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, has paid for Eligible Expenditures with its own resources.

(b) Unless the Parties agree otherwise, disbursement requests for reimbursing expenditures shall be made promptly to the extent that the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, has incurred such expenditures, and not later than sixty (60) days following the conclusion of each calendar semester.

ARTICLE 3.07. <u>Advance of Funds</u>. (a) The Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, may request disbursements under the Advance of Funds method. The amount of the Advance of Funds shall be set by the Bank on the basis of (i) the liquidity needs of the Project in order to cover periodic projections of Eligible Expenditures during a period of up to six (6) months, unless the Financial Plan provides for a longer period, which in no case may exceed twelve (12) months; and (ii) the risks associated with the capacity demonstrated by the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, to manage and use the resources of the Contribution.

(b) Each Advance of Funds shall be subject to: (i) the request for Advance of Funds being presented in a manner acceptable to the Bank; and (ii) with the exception of the first Advance of Funds, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, having presented a justification for the use of at least eighty percent (80%) of the total cumulative balances pending justification for this purpose, and the Bank having accepted such justification, unless the Financial Plan specifies a lower percentage, which in no case may be less than fifty percent (50%).

(c) The Bank may, during the term of the Financial Plan, provide for a one-time increase in the amount of the last Advance of Funds granted to the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, to the extent that additional resources are needed to pay Eligible Expenditures that were unforeseen in said plan.

(d) The Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall present the last Advance of Funds request no later than thirty (30) days prior to the date of the expiration of the Original Disbursement Period or any extension thereof, in the understanding that the justification for such Advance of Funds shall be presented to the Bank during the Closing Period. The Bank shall not disburse resources subsequent to the expiration of the Original Disbursement Period or any extension thereof.

(e) The value of each Advance of Funds to the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, must be maintained in the equivalent value expressed in the respective disbursement currency or in the Approval Currency. Eligible Expenditures incurred with resources of an Advance of Funds must be justified in the equivalent of the total amount of the Advance of Funds expressed in the respective disbursement currency or in the Approval Currency, using the exchange rate established in this Agreement. The Bank may accept adjustments in the justification of the Advance of Funds due to exchange rate fluctuations, provided that they do not impact the execution of the Project.

ARTICLE 3.08. <u>Direct payments to third parties</u>. (a) The Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, may request disbursements under the method of direct payments to third parties, by means of which the Bank directly pays providers or contractors on behalf of the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be.

(b) In case of direct payments to third parties, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency shall be responsible for payment of the amount equivalent to the difference between the amount of the disbursement requested by the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency and the amount received by the third party as the result of exchange rate fluctuations, commissions, and other financial costs.

(c) Notwithstanding paragraph (a) above and Article 6.04(b) of these General Conditions, whenever the Bank so determines, it may, by written notice to the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as appropriate, render void the request for direct payment submitted by the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be.

ARTICLE 3.09. <u>Reimbursement under a Letter of Credit Guarantee</u>. The Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, may request disbursements through reimbursement under a letter of credit, in order to reimburse commercial banks for payments made to contractors or providers of goods and services by virtue of a letter of credit issued and/or confirmed by a commercial bank and guaranteed by the Bank. The letter of credit must be issued and/or confirmed in a manner satisfactory to the Bank. The resources committed under the letter of credit and

guaranteed by the Bank shall be used exclusively for the purposes established in the letter of credit for as long as the guarantee remains in effect.

ARTICLE 3.10. <u>Exchange rate</u>. (a) The Beneficiary undertakes to justify, or to cause the Executing Agency to justify, as the case may be, expenditures chargeable to the Contribution or the Additional Resources, expressing such expenditures in either the currency of denomination or the Approval Currency of the respective disbursement.

(b) To determine the equivalence of an Eligible Expenditure incurred in the Local Currency of the Beneficiary's country to the currency in which the disbursements are made, or alternatively to the Approval Currency, for purposes of accounting and justification of expenses, regardless of the source of financing of the Eligible Expenditure, one of the following exchange rates shall be used, pursuant to the Special Conditions:

- (i) the exchange rate in force on the date on which the Approval Currency or disbursement currency is converted into the Local Currency of the Beneficiary's country; or
- (ii) the exchange rate in force on the date of payment of the expenditure in the Local Currency of the Beneficiary's country.

(c) In those cases in which the exchange rate established in paragraph (b)(i) of this Article is selected, to determine the equivalent of expenditures incurred in the Local Currency chargeable to the Additional Resources or the reimbursement of expenditures chargeable to the Contribution, the rate used shall be the exchange rate agreed upon with the Bank in the Special Conditions.

ARTICLE 3.11. <u>Receipts</u>. At the request of the Bank, the Beneficiary shall sign and deliver to the Bank, upon completion of disbursements, a receipt or receipts for the amounts disbursed.

ARTICLE 3.12. <u>Renunciation of Part of the Contribution</u>. The Beneficiary may renounce, by notice to the Bank, its right to utilize any part of the Contribution which has not been disbursed before the receipt of such notice, provided that the resources of the Contribution are not subject to the guarantee of an irrevocable letter of credit, pursuant to Article 6.04 of these General Conditions.

ARTICLE 3.13. <u>Automatic Cancellation of Portion of the Contribution</u>. Upon expiration of the Original Disbursement Period and any extension thereof, any portion of the Contribution not committed or disbursed shall automatically be cancelled.

ARTICLE 3.14. <u>Closing Period</u>. (a) The Beneficiary undertakes to carry out, or to cause the Executing Agency to carry out, as the case may be, the following actions during the Closing Period: (i) finalize pending payments to third parties, if any; (ii) reconcile its records and present to the Bank's satisfaction the supporting documentation relating to expenditures charged to the Project

and other information that the Bank may request; and (iii) return to the Bank the unjustified balance of disbursed resources of the Contribution.

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, if this Agreement provides for external financial audit reports financed with resources of the Contribution, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agrees to reserve, in the manner agreed with the Bank, sufficient resources to cover the payment of the corresponding auditing services. In this case, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, also undertakes to agree with the Bank as to how the corresponding payments for such audits will be made. In the event the Bank does not receive the above-mentioned external financial audit reports within the periods stipulated in this Agreement, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agrees to return to the Bank the resources reserved for such purpose, which shall not be construed as a waiver by the Bank to exercise the rights set forth in this Agreement.

CHAPTER IV Execution of the Project

ARTICLE 4.01. <u>Financial Management Systems and Internal Control</u>. (a) The Beneficiary shall maintain, or cause the Executing Agency and Procurement Agent, if any, to maintain, as the case may be, internal controls so as to reasonably ensure: (i) that Project resources are used for the purposes of this Agreement, devoting special attention to the principles of economy and efficiency; (ii) that Project assets are adequately safeguarded; (iii) that Project transactions, decisions, and activities are duly authorized and executed in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and any other contract related to the Project; and (iv) that transactions are properly documented and recorded in a way that facilitates the production of timely and reliable reports.

(b) The Beneficiary shall maintain, and shall cause the Executing Agency and the Procurement Agent, if any, to maintain, an acceptable and reliable financial management system for the timely management of Project resources that provides for: (i) financial planning; (ii) accounting, budgetary, and financial record-keeping; (iii) contract administration; (iv) payment processing; (v) the issuance of financial audit reports and other reports associated with the resources of the Contribution, the Additional Resources, and other financing sources of the Project, if any.

(c) The Beneficiary shall preserve and shall cause the Executing Agency or the Procurement Agent, as the case may be, to preserve, the original records of the Project for a minimum period of three (3) years after the expiration date of the Original Disbursement Period or any extension thereof. Such documents and records shall be maintained adequately in order to: (i) substantiate Project-related activities, decisions, and transactions, including all expenditures incurred; and (ii) show the correlation of the expenditures incurred under the Contribution to the respective disbursement made by the Bank.

(d) The Beneficiary shall include, or cause the Executing Agency and the Procurement Agent, if any, to include in all bidding documents, requests for proposals, and contracts financed with the resources of the Contribution that they enter into, respectively, a provision requiring that

providers of goods or services, contractors, subcontractors, consultants and their agents, personnel, subconsultants, subcontractors, or concessionaires contracted by them, keep all documents and records related to activities financed with resources of the Contribution for a period of seven (7) years after completion of the work contemplated in the relevant contract.

ARTICLE 4.02. <u>Additional Resources</u>. The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, commits to contribute Additional Resources in a timely manner. If, as of the approval date of the Contribution by the Bank, it has been determined that Additional Resources are needed, the estimated amount of such Additional Resources shall be that specified in the Special Conditions. Whether or not an estimate of the amount of the Additional Resources has been determined shall neither limit nor diminish the obligation of the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, to contribute in a timely manner all additional resources which may be necessary for the complete and uninterrupted execution of the Project.

ARTICLE 4.03. <u>General Provisions for Execution of the Project</u>. (a) The Beneficiary shall execute, or cause the Executing Agency, as the case may be, to execute the Project in accordance with the objectives thereof, with due diligence in an economically, financially, administratively, and technically efficient manner, and in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and the plans, specifications, investment schedule, budgets, regulations, and other relevant documents of the Project approved by the Bank. The Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, further agrees that all of its obligations shall be fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Bank.

(b) Any significant modification of the plans, specifications, investment schedule, budgets, regulations, or other documents which the Bank approves, as well as any substantial change in contracts financed with resources of the Contribution, shall require the written consent of the Bank.

(c) In case of contradiction or inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and any plan, specification, investment schedule, budget, regulations, or other relevant document of the Project approved by the Bank, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail over those documents.

ARTICLE 4.04. <u>Selection and Contracting of Works and Non-consulting Services</u>. <u>Procurement of Goods, and Selection and Contracting of Consulting Services</u>. (a) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (b) of this Article, the Beneficiary undertakes to carry out and, where appropriate, cause the Executing Agency or the Procurement Agent, if any, to carry out the procurement of works and non-consulting services, as well as the procurement of goods, in accordance with the Procurement Policies and the Procurement Plan approved by the Bank, and the selection and contracting of consulting services, in accordance with the Consultant Policies and the Procurement Plan approved by the Bank. The Beneficiary represents that it is aware of the Procurement Policies and Consultant Policies and undertakes to inform the Executing Agency, and the Procurement Agent, as the case may be, of these Policies.</u>

(b) When the Bank has satisfactorily assessed and deemed acceptable the procurement rules, procedures, and systems of the Beneficiary or an entity of the Beneficiary, the Beneficiary

or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, may carry out the procurement and contracting financed wholly or partially with resources of the Contribution using such procurement rules, procedures, and systems, in accordance with the terms of the acceptance of the Bank and applicable accepted legislation and processes. The terms of such acceptance shall be notified in writing by the Bank to the Beneficiary and the Executing Agency. Use of procurement rules, procedures, and systems of the Beneficiary or an entity of the Beneficiary may be suspended by the Bank when, in its opinion, changes have occurred in the parameters or practices the Bank used as the basis for its acceptance, until such time as the Bank determines whether such changes are compatible with international best practices. During such suspension, the Procurement Policies and Consultant Policies of the Bank will apply. The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, undertakes to notify the Bank of any change in the applicable legislation or processes that have been so accepted. The use of procurement rules, procedures, and systems of the Beneficiary or an entity of the Beneficiary does not constitute a waiver of the application of the provisions set forth in Section I of the Procurement Policies and Consultant Policies, including the requirement that the respective procurement and contracting of services be contained in the Procurement Plan and is subject to the remaining provisions of this Contract. The provisions of Section I of the Procurement Policies and Consultant Policies shall apply to all contracts, regardless of amount or contracting method. The Beneficiary agrees to include, or to cause the Executing Agency, as the case may be, to include in the model bidding documents, contracts, and instruments used in electronic or information systems (in physical or electronic media) measures to ensure the application of the provisions set forth in Section I of the Procurement Policies and Consultant Policies, including the provisions on Prohibited Practices.

(c) The Beneficiary agrees to update, or to cause the Executing Agency, as the case may be, to maintain an updated Procurement Plan, and to update the Procurement Plan at least annually or more frequently, depending on the Project needs. Each updated version of the Procurement Plan shall be submitted for review and approval of the Bank.

(d) The Bank will conduct a review of the selection, contracting, and procurement processes, as set forth in the Procurement Plan. At any time during the execution of the Project, the Bank may change the method of review of these processes, with prior notice to the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency. The changes approved by the Bank shall be reflected in the Procurement Plan.

ARTICLE 4.05. <u>Use of Goods</u>. Except as otherwise expressly authorized by the Bank, any goods procured with the resources of the Contribution shall be used exclusively for the purposes of the Project.

ARTICLE 4.06. <u>Environmental and Social Safeguards</u>. (a) The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agrees to carry out the execution (preparation, construction, and operation) of the activities included in the Project in accordance with the Environmental and Social Policy Framework of the Bank, its Environmental and Social Performance Standards, as well as with their respective Guidelines, pursuant to the specific provisions on environmental and social considerations included in the Special Conditions.

(b) The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agrees to immediately inform the Bank of any noncompliance with the environmental and social obligations set forth in the Special Conditions.

(c) The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agrees to implement a corrective action plan, agreed upon with the Bank, to mitigate, correct, and compensate any adverse consequences that may result from the failure to comply with the implementation of the environmental and social obligations set forth in the Special Conditions.

(d) The Beneficiary agrees to allow the Bank, whether directly or through the contracting of consulting services, to carry out supervision activities, including environmental and social audits of the Project, in order to confirm compliance with the environmental and social obligations set forth in the Special Conditions.

ARTICLE 4.07. <u>Ineligible Expenditures for the Project</u>. In the event that the Bank determines that an expenditure incurred does not meet the requirements to be considered an Eligible Expenditure or Additional Resources, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall take such actions as are necessary to remedy the situation, as required by the Bank, including reimbursement of the resources of the Contribution used for ineligible expenses, without prejudice to any other measures the Bank may exercise under this Agreement.

CHAPTER V Supervision and Evaluation of the Project

ARTICLE 5.01. <u>Inspections</u>. (a) The Bank may establish such procedures as it deems necessary to ensure the satisfactory development of the Project.

(b) The Beneficiary shall permit, or cause the Executing Agency, as the case may be, and the Procurement Agent, if any, to permit the Bank, its investigators, agents, auditors, and experts it engages, to inspect, at any time, the Project and the facilities, equipment, and materials involved therein, and to examine such systems, records, and documents as the Bank may deem pertinent. In addition, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, and the Procurement Agent, if any, shall ensure that their agents fully cooperate with the personnel which the Bank sends or designates for this purpose. All the costs relating to transportation, salaries, and other expenses of such personnel shall be borne by the Bank.

(c) The Beneficiary shall provide, or cause the Executing Agency, as the case may be, and the Procurement Agent, if any, to provide to the Bank any documents relating to the Project that the Bank may request, in a form and within a time frame acceptable to the Bank. Without prejudice to any measures the Bank may take under this Agreement in the event such documentation is not available, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, and the Procurement Agent, if any, shall submit an affidavit to the Bank setting forth the reasons why the requested material is unavailable or is being withheld.

(d) The Beneficiary shall include, or cause the Executing Agency, as the case may be, and the Procurement Agent, if any, to include a provision in bidding documents, requests for proposals, and contracts entered into by them relating to the execution of the Contribution in order to: (i) allow the Bank, its investigators, agents, auditors, or experts, to inspect accounts, records, and other documents relating to the submission of bids and to the performance of the corresponding contract or agreement; and (ii) provide that such accounts, records, and documents may be submitted to the auditors designated by the Bank for an opinion.

ARTICLE 5.02. <u>Plans and Reports</u>. To enable the Bank to supervise progress in the execution of the Project and the scope of its results, the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be shall:

- (a) Present to the Bank the information, plans, reports, and other documents in such form and substance as the Bank may reasonably request, based on the progress of the Project and its level of risk;
- (b) Comply with the actions and obligations established in such plans, reports, and other documents agreed upon with the Bank;
- (c) Inform the Bank upon identifying any risks or significant changes that cause or may cause delays or difficulties in Project execution; and
- (d) Inform the Bank within no more than thirty (30) days of the initiation of any proceedings, claim, suit, or legal, arbitral, or administrative action relating to the Project and keep the Bank informed on the status thereof.

ARTICLE 5.03. <u>External Financial Audit Reports and other Financial Reports</u>. (a) Unless the Special Conditions establish otherwise, the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall present the Bank with the external financial audit reports and other reports identified in the Special Conditions within one hundred twenty (120) days following the closing of each fiscal year of the Project and within the Original Disbursement Period or any extension thereof, and within one hundred twenty (120) days following the date of the last disbursement.

(b) In addition, the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall present to the Bank other financial reports in such form and with such content and frequency as the Bank may reasonably request during the Project's execution when, in the opinion of the Bank, the analysis of the level of the Project's fiduciary risk, complexity, or nature so warrant.

(c) Any external audit that may be required under the provisions of this Article and the corresponding provisions of the Special Conditions shall be performed by independent auditors who have been previously accepted by the Bank or by a supreme audit institution previously accepted by the Bank, in accordance with auditing principles and standards acceptable to the Bank. The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall authorize the

supreme audit institution or the independent auditors to provide the Bank with such additional information it may reasonably request with respect to the external financial audit reports.

(d) The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall select and contract the independent auditors indicated in paragraph (c) above, in accordance with the procedures and terms of reference agreed upon with the Bank. In addition, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall provide to the Bank any information it requests relating to the independent auditors under contract.

(e) In the event an external audit required under the provisions of this Article and the corresponding provisions of the Special Conditions is to be performed by a supreme audit institution and such agency is unable to perform the audit in accordance with requirements satisfactory to the Bank or within the deadlines, for the period, or with the frequency stipulated in this Agreement, the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall select and contract the services of independent auditors acceptable to the Bank, as provided under paragraphs (c) and (d) of this Article.

(f) Notwithstanding the provisions above, the Bank may, on an exceptional basis, select and contract the services of independent auditors to audit the financial audit reports provided for in this Agreement when: (i) pursuant to the findings of a Bank-conducted cost-benefit analysis, it is determined that the benefits associated with the hiring of such services by the Bank outweigh the costs; (ii) there is limited access to auditing services in the country; or (iii) special circumstances warrant the selecting and hiring of such services by the Bank.

(g) The Bank reserves the right to request the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, to have external audits other than financial audits or to have services carried out relating to the auditing of projects, of the Executing Agency and related entities, of the financial information system, and of the bank accounts of the Project, among others. The nature, frequency, scope, timing, methodology, type of applicable auditing norms, reports, auditor selection procedures, and terms of reference for the audits shall be agreed upon between the Parties.

CHAPTER VI Suspension of Disbursements and Cancellations

ARTICLE 6.01. <u>Suspension of Disbursements</u>. The Bank, by written notice to the Beneficiary, may suspend disbursements, if any, of the following circumstances occurs and so long as it continues:

(a) Delay in the payment of any sums owed by the Beneficiary to the Bank as reimbursement of resources of the Contribution used for ineligible expenses, or otherwise, under the terms of this Agreement or any other Contract between the Bank and the Beneficiary, including any other non-reimbursable financing Agreements.

- (b) Noncompliance by the Beneficiary, or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, of any other obligation set forth in any contract entered into with the Bank for the financing of the Project, including this Agreement, as well as noncompliance by the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, with any contract they enter into for the execution of the Project.
- (c) Withdrawal or suspension from membership in the Bank of the country in which the Project is to be executed.
- (d) When, in the opinion of the Bank, the objective of the Project or the Contribution may be adversely affected or the execution of the Project may be improbable owing to: (i) any restriction, modification, or alteration of the legal capacity, functions, or assets of the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be; or (ii) any modification or change made without the written concurrence of the Bank of any condition fulfilled before the approval of the Contribution by the Bank.
- (e) Any extraordinary circumstance which, in the opinion of the Bank: (i) makes it unlikely that the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency, as the case may be, will be able to fulfill the obligations established in this Agreement or (ii) prevents the fulfillment of the Project's development objectives.
- (f) Whenever the Bank determines that an employee, agent, or representative of the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency, or the Procurement Agent, as the case may be, has engaged in a Prohibited Practice in connection with the Project.

ARTICLE 6.02. <u>Early Termination and Cancellation of Undisbursed Balances</u>. The Bank, by means of a written notification, may totally or partially cancel the undisbursed portion of the Contribution, if:

- (a) any of the circumstances set forth in paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of the preceding Article continues for more than sixty (60) days;
- (b) any of the circumstances set forth in paragraphs (d) and (e) of the previous Article occurs and so long as it continues, and the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, fails to provide to the Bank the clarifications or additional information that the Bank considers necessary;
- (c) the Bank, in accordance with its sanctions procedures, determines that any firm, entity, or individual bidding for or participating in a Bank-financed activity, including applicants, bidders, contractors, consulting firms and individual consultants, personnel, subcontractors, subconsultants, providers of goods or services, concessionaires, financial intermediaries, or a Contracting Agency (including their respective officers, employees, and agents, irrespective of whether their authority has been expressly or implicitly granted), has engaged in a Prohibited Practice in connection with the Project; and that the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency, or the Procurement Agent, as the case may be, has not taken

adequate remedial measures (including providing adequate notice to the Bank upon learning of the Prohibited Practice) within a period of time the Bank considers reasonable; and

(d) the Bank determines, at any time, that a procurement of goods or the contracting of works or non-consulting services was carried out without following the procedures set forth in this Agreement. In this case, the cancellation or early termination will apply to the portion of the Contribution used for such procurement or contracting and any amounts already used will be reimbursed to the Bank.

ARTICLE 6.03. <u>Provisions Not Affected</u>. The application of the measures provided in this Chapter shall not affect the obligations of the Beneficiary established in this Agreement, which shall remain in full force and effect.

ARTICLE 6.04. <u>Disbursements Not Affected</u>. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 6.01 and 6.02 above, none of the measures set forth in this Chapter shall affect the disbursement by the Bank of any amounts of the resources of the Contribution: (a) subject to the guarantee of an irrevocable letter of credit; (b) which, by specific written agreement with the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency, or the Procurement Agent, as the case may be, the Bank has agreed to provide to pay Eligible Expenditures directly to the respective supplier; and (c) payable to Bank, pursuant to the Beneficiary's instructions.

CHAPTER VII Prohibited Practices

ARTICLE 7.01. <u>Prohibited Practices</u>. (a) In addition to the provisions established in Article 6.01(f) and 6.02(c) of these General Conditions, if the Bank determines, in accordance with its sanctions procedures, that a firm, entity, or individual bidding for or participating in a Bank-financed activity, including, among others, applicants, bidders, contractors, consulting firms and individual consultants, personnel, subcontractors, subconsultants, providers of goods or services, concessionaires, financial intermediaries, or a Contracting Agency (including their respective officers, employees, and agents, irrespective of whether their authority has been expressly or implicitly granted) has engaged in a Prohibited Practice in connection with the execution of the Project, the Bank may take the actions provided for in its sanctions procedures in effect as of the date of this Agreement or the amendments thereto that the Bank approves from time to time and makes known to the Beneficiary, including:

- (i) Denying financing of contracts for the procurement of goods or the contracting of works or consulting or non-consulting services;
- (ii) Declaring a contract ineligible for Bank financing whenever there is evidence that the agent of the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency, or the Contracting Agency, as the case may be, has not taken adequate remedial measures (including providing adequate notice to the Bank upon learning

of the commission of the Prohibited Practice) within a period of time the Bank considers reasonable;

- (iii) Issuing the firm, entity, or individual determined to be responsible a reprimand in the form of a formal letter of censure for its behavior;
- (iv) Declaring a firm, entity, or individual determined to be responsible for engaging in the Prohibited Practice ineligible, either permanently or temporarily, to participate in Bank-financed activities, whether directly as a contractor or supplier, or indirectly as a subconsultant, subcontractor, or a supplier of goods, consulting services, or non-consulting services;
- (v) Referring the matter to appropriate law enforcement authorities; and
- (vi) Imposing fines representing reimbursement to the Bank of costs associated with investigations and proceedings in connection with the commission of the Prohibited Practice.

(b) The provisions of Article 6.01(f) and Article 7.01(a)(i) shall also apply in cases in which the Procurement Agent or any firm, entity, or individual bidding for or participating in a Bank-financed activity, including applicants, bidders, contractors, consulting firms and individual consultants, personnel, subcontractors, subconsultants, providers of goods or services, concessionaires (including their respective officers, employees, and agents, irrespective of whether their authority has been expressly or implicitly granted) has been temporarily suspended from eligibility to take part in a bidding or other selection process for the awarding of new contracts pending the final outcome of an investigation into a Prohibited Practice.

(c) The imposition of any action to be taken by the Bank pursuant to the provisions referred to above will be made public, except in cases of private reprimand.

(d) Any firm, entity, or individual bidding for or participating in a Bank-financed activity, including applicants, bidders, contractors, consulting firms and individual consultants, personnel, subcontractors, subconsultants, providers of goods or services, concessionaires, or a Contracting Agency (including their respective officers, employees, and agents, irrespective of whether their authority has been expressly or implicitly granted) may be sanctioned by the Bank pursuant to agreements the Bank may have with other international financial institutions regarding the mutual enforcement of debarment decisions. For purposes of this paragraph (d), the term "sanction" shall mean any permanent or temporary debarment, conditions on future contracting, or any publicly disclosed action taken in response to a violation of an international financial institution's applicable framework for addressing allegations of Prohibited Practices.

(e) When the Beneficiary procures goods or contracts works or non-consulting services directly from a specialized agency under an agreement between the Beneficiary and such specialized agency, all provisions under this Agreement regarding sanctions and Prohibited Practices shall apply in their entirety to applicants, bidders, providers of goods and their agents, contractors, consultants, personnel, subcontractors, subconsultants, service providers, concessionaires (including their respective officers, employees, and agents, irrespective of whether

their authority has been expressly or implicitly granted), or to any other entities that have signed contracts with such specialized agency, to supply goods, works, or non-consulting services in connection with Bank-financed activities. The Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agrees to adopt, as may be required by the Bank, remedies such as suspension or termination of the corresponding contract. The Beneficiary agrees that the contracts it enters into with specialized agencies shall include provisions requiring them to consult the Bank's list of firms and individuals debarred either temporarily or permanently by the Bank from participating in a procurement or contracting operation financed wholly or partially with resources of the Contribution. In the event a specialized agency signs a contract or purchase order with a firm or an individual temporarily or permanently debarred by the Bank as indicated in this article, the Bank will not finance such contracts or expenditures and will apply such other remedies as it deems appropriate.

CHAPTER VIII Provision on Exemptions

ARTICLE 8.01. <u>Tax exemption</u>. The Beneficiary undertakes to ensure that any reimbursement of resources of the Contribution in light of particular circumstances established in this Agreement shall be paid without any deduction or restriction, exempt from any tax, fee, duty, or charge established or that may be established by the laws of its country, and from any tax, fee, or duty applicable to the signing, recording, and execution of this Agreement.

CHAPTER IX Miscellaneous Provisions

ARTICLE 9.01. <u>Modifications and Contractual Waivers</u>. Any modification or waiver of the provisions of this Agreement shall be agreed upon in writing by the Parties.

ARTICLE 9.02. <u>Non-waiver of Rights</u>. Any delay or failure by the Bank to exercise its rights pursuant to this Agreement may not be construed as a waiver of such rights or as implied acceptance of events, actions, or circumstances that would have empowered it to exercise them.

ARTICLE 9.03. <u>Termination</u>. (a) This Agreement and all obligations arising from it shall be deemed terminated at the expiration of the Closing Period, with the exception to those referred to in paragraph (b) of this Article.

(b) The obligations acquired by the Beneficiary under this Agreement with respect to Prohibited Practices and other obligations relating to the operational policies of the Bank, shall remain in effect until such obligations are deemed fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Bank.

ARTICLE 9.04. <u>Validity</u>. The rights and obligations established in this Agreement are valid and enforceable in accordance with the terms agreed upon herein, regardless of the laws of any given country.

ARTICLE 9.05. <u>Disclosure of Information</u>. The Bank may disclose this Agreement and any information related thereto, in accordance with its access to information policy in effect at the time of such disclosure.

CHAPTER X Arbitration Procedure

ARTICLE 10.01. <u>Composition of the Tribunal</u>. The arbitration tribunal shall be composed of three members to be appointed in the following manner: one by the Bank; another by the Beneficiary; and a third, hereinafter the "President," by direct agreement between the Parties or through their respective arbitrators. In all decisions, the President of the tribunal shall have the right to cast a double vote in the case of deadlock. If the Parties or the arbitrators fail to agree on who the President shall be, or if one of the Parties is unable to designate an arbitrator, the President shall be appointed, at the request of either Party, by the Secretary General of the Organization of American States. If either of the Parties fails to appoint an arbitrator, one shall be appointed by the President. If either of the appointed arbitrators or the President is unwilling or unable to act or to continue to act, his or her successor shall be appointed in the same manner as for the original appointment. The successor shall have the same functions as his or her predecessor.

ARTICLE 10.02. <u>Initiation of the Procedure</u>. In order to submit the conflict to arbitration, the claimant shall address to the other party a written notification setting forth the nature of the claim, the satisfaction or compensation it seeks, and the name of the arbitrator it appoints. The party receiving such notification shall, within forty-five (45) days, notify the adverse party of the name of the person it appoints as arbitrator. If, within seventy-five (75) days as of the notification of the initiation of the arbitral proceeding, the Parties have not agreed upon the person who is to act as President, either party may request the Secretary General of the Organization of American States to make the appointment.

ARTICLE 10.03. <u>Convening of the Tribunal</u>. The arbitration tribunal shall be convened in Washington, District of Columbia, United States of America, on the date designated by the President, and, once convened, shall meet on the dates which the tribunal itself shall establish.

ARTICLE 10.04. <u>Procedure</u>. (a) The tribunal is specifically empowered to decide any matter under its jurisdiction and shall adopt its own procedures. In any case, it shall give the Parties the opportunity to make oral presentations. All decisions of the tribunal shall be made by majority vote.

(b) The Tribunal shall base its rulings on the terms of the Agreement, and shall render its award even if one of the Parties fails to appear.

(c) The award shall be in writing and shall be adopted with the concurrent vote of at least two (2) members of the tribunal. It shall be handed down within approximately sixty (60) days from the date on which the President is appointed, unless the tribunal determines that, due to special and unforeseen circumstances, such period should be extended. The award shall be notified to the Parties by means of a notification signed by at least two (2) members of the

tribunal, and shall be complied with within thirty (30) days from the date of notification. The award shall be final and will not be subject to any appeal.

ARTICLE 10.05. <u>Costs</u>. The fees of each arbitrator and the costs of arbitration (with the exception of attorneys' fees and the fees of other experts, which shall be covered by the Parties that appointed them) shall be covered by both Parties in equal proportion. Any doubt regarding the division of costs or the manner in which they are to be paid shall be determined, without appeal, by the tribunal.

ARTICLE 10.06. <u>Notification</u>. All notifications relative to the arbitration or to the award shall be made in the manner provided in this Agreement. The parties waive any other form of notification.

ANNEX A

THE PROGRAMME

Digital Transformation of the Queen Elizabeth Hospital

I. <u>Objective</u>

1.01 The main objective of the Digital Transformation of the Queen Elizabeth Hospital (the "Programme"), that complements the objectives of Bank loan 4920/OC-BA ("Loan 4920/OC-BA"), is to finance the digital transformation of the Queen Elizabeth Hospital (QEH). Loan 4920/OC-BA's main objective is to improve the effectiveness of the Government of Barbados to enhance the competitiveness of its economy. This will be achieved through: (i) increasing the adoption of the digital channel to access public services by individuals and businesses; and (ii) an enhancement of the efficiency in the civil service and strengthening the skills in the public sector for a digital economy.

II. Description

2.01 To achieve the objectives of the Programme, including those financed by Loan 4920/OC-BA, the following components are comprised:

Component 1. Government Digital Transformation and Service Quality Improvement

- 2.02 Subcomponent 1.1. Design and implementation of an updated national digital strategy. This subcomponent will finance the: (i) support for the design and implementation of an updated eGovernment strategy, including the development of standards, as well as legal and regulatory reviews and training and capacity strengthening of public sector employees on e-Government; (ii) strengthening of the Ministry of Industry, Innovation, Science and Technology (MIST) and of the Ministry of Finance, Economic Affairs and Investment (MFEI) to lead digital transformation in the government; (iii) creation of a digital team, including the design of the profiles for the team, training in digital technologies, open innovation, service design, data analytics, and process reengineering, among others; and (iv) support for the design and implementation of a cybersecurity training across the government and the private sector to improve awareness and preventive measures, and training for the Computer Emergency Readiness Team.
- 2.03 Subcomponent 1.2. Implementation of online services for businesses and individuals. This subcomponent will finance the: (i) implementation of a one-stop-shop for online services, including common services for digital transactions, process reengineering and digitization of at least ten (10) services, the development of standard operating procedures

for the digitization in government agencies; and (ii) design and implementation of a digital education programme (Digital Ambassadors Programme) for individuals and businesses.

- 2.04 Subcomponent 1.3. Core digital infrastructure for online service provision. This subcomponent will finance the upgrading of the government's Information Communication Technology (ICT) infrastructure, including an upgrade of the central data centre, hardware for government agencies, and service kiosks for digital services located in existing government offices.
- 2.05 Subcomponent 1.4. Implementation of a Digital Document and Records Management System. This subcomponent will finance a Digital Document and Records Management System, including the digitization of paper-based records.
- 2.06 Subcomponent 1.5. Strengthening of the managerial efficiency and monitoring of investment projects. This subcomponent will finance the strengthening of the newly established Competitiveness and Development Effectiveness Unit and the Public Investment Unit (PIU) of the MFEI, including the acquisition of a dashboard for public investment projects.
- 2.07 Subcomponent 1.6. Improve efficiency and quality of the service provided by the Queen Elizabeth Hospital (QEH). This subcomponent will finance the following activities: (i) deploying technology solutions to improve patient care and staff experiences through the purchase of critical hardware, including, but not limited to, servers, personal computers, printers, and networking equipment as well as the purchase of a Health Information System (HIS); (ii) building the QEH's overall operational and human capacity to meet the growing demands of digital transformation; and (iii) developing a robust change management strategy to support the effective transition to digital delivery of core services and realization of a paperless QEH through, but not limited to, the hiring of consulting services in change management.

Component 2. Enhancing Human Resource (HR) Management in the Public Sector

- **2.08 Subcomponent 2.1. Workforce planning.** This subcomponent will finance the: (i) functional reviews of at least six (6) ministries and the implementation of activities based on such reviews; and (ii) HR Transformation Strategy with a gender and diversity focus, including supporting the development of a new HR model, strengthening activities for HR policy formulation and management across the central government level, Strategic Workforce Planning for HR management and practitioners and specialized training in areas like career planning, succession planning, leadership and HR auditing for compliance in the exercise of delegated authority.
- **2.09** Subcomponent 2.2. Skills for a high performing public service. This subcomponent will finance: (i) an assessment of training needs, the development of a public sector training plan and the training and upskilling for public sector employees, including training in disruptive technologies in public administration; (ii) the support for completion and enhancement of the government competencies framework for public sector employees with

the focus on the requirements of a digital government and its implementation; and (iii) the support for the development and implementation of equitable and inclusive recruitment guidelines, including redesigning application forms, selection and appointment procedures, as well as training for HR practitioners.

- 2.10 Subcomponent 2.3. Strengthening HR management information systems. This subcomponent will finance the mapping of all the HR processes and the implementation of an integrated system for HR management and performance management for public sector employees, including gender-disaggregated data.
- 2.11 Subcomponent 2.4. Change management and communication. This subcomponent will finance the development of a change management plan that will address reforms carried out under the Programme's two (2) components, the execution of change management and communication activities, and training and certification in change management for public sector employees across government.
- 2.12 **Programme Management and Administration**. During its duration, the Programme will finance costs related to audits, monitoring and evaluation, management and administration, and contingencies.
- 2.13 This component also includes the resources that will be allocated for the Bank's fees, amounting to two hundred sixty-nine thousand one hundred fifty Euros (€269,150).

III. Total Cost of the Programme and Financing Plan

3.01 The distribution of the resources of the Programme, including those financed by Loan 4920/OC-BA and this Agreement, is set forth in the following table:

Components	IDB (USD)	EU-CIF (€)	EU-CIF (USD equivalent) ¹
Component 1. Government Digital Transformation and Service Quality Improvement	30,500,000	3,845,000	3,806,550
Subcomponent 1.1 Design and implementation of an updated national digital strategy	3,300,000	0	0
Subcomponent 1.2 Implementation of online services for businesses and individuals	15,300,000	0	0
Subcomponent 1.3 Core digital infrastructure for online service provision	3,700,000	0	0

Cost and Financing (in US\$)

¹ Exchange rate: 1 EUR = USD 0.99

Components	IDB (USD)	EU-CIF (€)	EU-CIF (USD equivalent) ¹
Subcomponent 1.4 Implementation of a Digital Document and Records Management System	5,500,000	0	0
Subcomponent 1.5 Strengthening of the managerial efficiency and monitoring of investment projects	2,700,000	0	0
Subcomponent 1.6 Improve efficiency and quality of the service provided by the QEH	0	3,845,000	3,806,550
Component 2. Enhancing HR Management in the Public Sector	6,000,000	0	0
Subcomponent 2.1 Workforce planning	500,000	0	0
Subcomponent 2.2 Skills for a high performing public service	1,700,000	0	0
Subcomponent 2.3 Strengthening HR management information systems	3,300,000 •	0	0
Subcomponent 2.4 Change management and communication	500,000	0	0
Project Management and Administration	2,000,000	0	0
TA Support for Executing Agency	0	150,000	148,500
Audits and Monitoring and Evaluation	500,000	0	0
Continuous Assessment and Final Evaluation	0	100,000	99,000
Contingencies	1,000,000	0	0
IDB administrative fees	0	269,150	266,458
Total	40,000,000	4,364,150	4,320,509

IV. Execution

- **4.01** The Executing Agency (EA) of the Programme will be the Ministry of Industry, Innovation, Science and Technology (MIST).
- **4.02** A Programme Execution Unit (PEU) will be established within the EA. The PEU will be responsible for the Programme's execution, administration, procurement, and financial management, including: (i) the preparation of semi-annual progress reports; (ii) the preparation and the implementation of the Annual Operating Plans; (iii) the preparation of budgets and disbursements; (iv) the preparation of the Procurement Plan; (v) the financial administration of the Programme according to accepted accounting principles and for presenting audited financial statements; (vi) ensuring the quality and efficacy of procurement processes and their compliance with both the policies of the Bank and those of the Beneficiary; (vii) ensuring the consistent alignment of expected Programme results with day to-day Programme implementation as well as continuous data collection to enable the measurement of the indicators included in the Programme's Results Matrix; and

(viii) being the Programme liaison with the Bank. The PEU in the MIST will be strengthened with an additional project coordinator and a procurement officer dedicated to the processes of the QEH.

- **4.03 Coordination.** The Programme will have three (3) project coordinators, one assigned to Component 1, another assigned to Component 2 and the third assigned to the QEH processes. Each project coordinator will report to the PEU's project manager.
- **4.04** Strategic Decision-Making Committee. The Strategic Decision-Making Committee (SDMC) will be responsible for providing oversight and strategic direction and recommendations as well as to ensure the coordination of government agencies and other initiatives.
- **4.05** Technical Advisory Team (TAT). A TAT will be established as technical support for the PEU for the establishment of interoperability standards and norms, digitization procedures and guidelines. The TAT will comprise technical staff of the entities participating in the digitization of paper-based records under Subcomponent 1.4. The TAT will be chaired by the Permanent Secretary in the MIST or his designate.
- **4.06** The Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall execute the Communication and Visibility Plan as provided in Annex B.

ANNEX B: SUPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENT

ADDITIONAL OBLIGATIONS RESULTING FROM THE FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT AND THE CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION AND THE INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK

CHAPTER I

Background, Purpose, Interpretation, and Specific Definitions

ARTICLE 1.01. <u>Background</u>. (a) On September 29, 2020, the European Union ("EU"), represented by the European Commission ("<u>EC</u>" or "<u>European Commission</u>"), and the Inter-American Development Bank ("<u>Bank</u>") entered into a Financial Framework Partnership Agreement ("<u>FFPA</u>"), the purpose of which is to take into account the specificities of the Bank in the implementation of the EC's standard contractual arrangements (the "<u>EU General Conditions</u>") in relation to projects financed or co-financed with European Union ("<u>EU</u>") funds.

(b) On June 1, 2023, the EU, represented by the EC, and the Bank executed a Contribution Agreement (the "<u>Contribution Agreement</u>" or the "Delegation Agreement"), whereby the EU agreed to contribute an amount of up to four million three hundred sixty-four thousand one hundred fifty Euros (ϵ 4,364,150) (the "<u>EU Contribution</u>") for the financing of the Digital Transformation of the Queen Elizabeth Hospital (the "<u>Programme</u>"). The Programme complements the objectives of Loan Contract 4920/OC-BA to finance the Public Sector Modernization Programme ("<u>Loan 4920/OC-BA</u>") granted by the Bank (altogether, the "<u>Overall Programme</u>").

(c) On this date, the Bank and the Beneficiary have entered into a Non-Reimbursable Investment Financing Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") with the purpose of setting out the terms and conditions for the Bank to transfer the EU Contribution to the Beneficiary. The Agreement comprises the Special Conditions, the General Conditions, Annex A (Description of the Programme), and this Annex B (Supplementary Agreement).

ARTICLE 1.02. <u>Specific purpose of this Supplementary Agreement</u>. (a) <u>Whereas</u>: (i) the Bank has agreed under the FFPA with the EU to comply with and enforce certain obligations, some of which are specific to its role of administrator of the EU funds, while others are specific to the implementation of the Programme (hereinafter, collectively, the <u>"Obligations of the Bank to the EU</u>"); and (ii) the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, will be in charge of the execution of the Programme, therefore, in addition to the general purpose of the Agreement set forth in Article 1.01(c) above, the specific purpose of this Supplementary Agreement is to transfer to the Beneficiary the Obligations of the Bank to the EU that are related to Programme execution.

ARTICLE 1.03. <u>Particular Definitions</u>. (a) Any term capitalized in this Supplementary Agreement that is not specifically defined, shall have the meaning assigned to it in the other parts of the Agreement. Additionally, when the following terms are capitalized in this Supplementary Agreement, they shall have the meaning set forth hereafter. Any reference to the singular includes the plural and vice versa.

- 1. "<u>Action</u>" shall mean that part of the Programme that is wholly or partially financed with EU funds, as described in <u>Annex I</u> of the Contribution Agreement.
- 2. "<u>Annexes of the Contribution Agreement</u>" shall mean the Annexes of the Contribution Agreement, a list of which is set forth hereafter:
 - 1.1. Annex I: Description of the Action
 - 1.2. Annex II: EU General Conditions for Contribution Agreements
 - 1.3. Annex III: Budget for the Action
 - 1.4. Annex IV: Financial Identification Form
 - 1.5. Annex V: Standard Request for Payment
 - 1.6. Annex VI: Management Declaration Template
- 3. "<u>Budget for the Action</u>" shall mean the budget included in Annex III of the Contribution Agreement, which shall consist of a budget itemized by component, by activity and by year of execution.
- 4. "<u>Contribution Agreement</u>" shall have the meaning assigned to it under Article 1.01(b) hereof.
- 5. "<u>End Date</u>" shall mean the date by which the Contribution Agreement ends, *i.e.* the moment of the payment of the balance of the EU Contribution or when the Bank repays any amounts paid in excess of the final amount due pursuant to Article 20 of the General Conditions of the Contribution Agreement (and Chapter XX hereof). If the Bank or the EU invoke a dispute settlement procedure in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions of the Contribution Agreement, the End Date shall be postponed until the completion of such procedure.
- 6. "<u>EU</u>" means the European Union or, for purposes of this Agreement, the entity representing it in the Contribution Agreement, including the EC.
- 7. "<u>EU Contribution</u>" shall mean the total amount of EU resources committed under the Contribution Agreement, which can be adjusted pursuant to the provisions of Chapter XX hereof, minus the Bank's administrative fees.

- 8. "<u>EU General Conditions</u>" shall mean the standard contractual arrangements of the European Commission reflected in their template Contribution Agreement which, among other annexes, include the template General Conditions for Contribution Agreements as Annex II.
- 9. "EU Restrictive Measures" shall have the meaning assigned to it under Article 22.02(b).
- 10. "Executing Agency" shall mean the Ministry of Industry, Innovation, Science and Technology.
- 11. "<u>Implementation Period</u>" shall mean the period provided for the execution of the EU Contribution specified in the Contribution Agreement. Upon adequate justification, the Beneficiary may request the extension of the Implementation Period.
- 12. "Loan 4920/OC-BA" shall have the meaning assigned to it under Article 1.01(b).
- 13. <u>"Multi-Donor Action</u>" means an Action the financing of which is complemented with additional resources from other donors, including the Bank, whether provided on a reimbursable or non-reimbursable basis. This Action is a Multi-Donor Action.
- 14. "<u>Management Declaration</u>" shall mean the declarations to be made annually by the Bank to the EU pursuant to the Contribution Agreement.
- 15. "Overall Programme" shall have the meaning assigned to it under Article 1.01(b).
- 16. "<u>Personal Data</u>" means any information relating to an identified or identifiable living individual. An identifiable living individual can be identified by reasonable means, directly or indirectly, by reference to an attribute or combination of attributes within the data or combination of the data with other available information. Examples of attributes that can be used to identify an identifiable Data Subject include, without limitation, their name, identification number, location data, online identifier, metadata, and factors specific to their physical, physiological, genetic, mental, economic, cultural, or social identity.
- 17. "<u>Processing or Processed</u>" means the collection, recording, organisation, structuring, storage, adaptation or alteration, retrieval, consultation, use, disclosure by transmission, dissemination or otherwise making available, alignment or combination, restriction, erasure or destruction of personal data.
- 18. "<u>Pillar Assessment</u>" shall mean an institutional evaluation by pillars conducted by the EU to the Bank pursuant to terms of reference based on the EU Financial Regulations.
- 19. "PRAG" shall have the meaning assigned to it under Article 22.01(a) hereof.
- 20. "<u>Programme</u>" shall have the meaning assigned to it in Article 1.01(b) above. References to Programme shall be deemed to be made to the Action and, in the context of reporting, to the Overall Programme.

- 21. Recovered funds: Funds unduly paid or incorrectly used by its recipients subjected to the procedures of Chapter XV of this Annex B.
- 22. "<u>Reporting Period</u>" shall mean a twelve (12)-month period to be covered in the progress reports and will coincide with the fiscal year of the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be. The first and last Reporting Period may be longer or shorter than twelve (12) months.
- 23. "Sound Financial Management" means an EU principle overarching the implementation of the Contribution Agreement (and, by extension, to this Supplementary Agreement), namely economy, effectiveness, and efficiency (including all aspects of internal control). The principle of economy requires that resources used in the pursuit of the implementation of the Action shall be made available in due time, in appropriate quantity and quality, and at the best price. The principle of effectiveness concerns the attainment of the specific objectives and the achievement of the intended results. The principle of efficiency concerns the best relationship between resources employed and results achieved.
- 24. "<u>Regulations and Rules</u>" shall mean the regulations, rules, organizational directives, instructions, and other parts of the regulatory framework of the Bank.

CHAPTER II General Obligations

ARTICLE 2.01. <u>Execution</u>. The Beneficiary, acting directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agrees to collaborate with the Bank in whatever may be reasonably necessary and/or advisable for the due compliance of the Obligations of the Bank to the EU. The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agrees to comply, and to ensure that its contractors comply, with the terms of this Supplementary Agreement.

ARTICLE 2.02. <u>Responsibility</u>. (a) Under the Contribution Agreement, the Bank is fully liable for the use of the EU Contribution funds which are subject to recovery from the EU (as set forth in Chapter XV hereof). Therefore, if the resources of the EU Contribution have been unduly paid or incorrectly used by the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency or their contractors, as applicable, the Bank will take all the applicable measures pursuant to this Agreement and its Regulations and Rules to recover such funds. The Beneficiary acknowledges and accepts the above and, as provided in greater detail in Chapter XV hereof, agrees to reimburse the Bank any amounts that the Bank is required to reimburse to the EU.

(b) The Beneficiary grants its full consent to the assignment by the Bank of any claim, credit or any other rights the Bank may have against the Beneficiary in favor of the EU, so that the EU can exercise such rights to its discretion.

CHAPTER III Obligations regarding Information and Reporting

ARTICLE 3.01. <u>Reporting</u>. (a) The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, will submit to the Bank the progress reports and final reports described below so that the Bank can submit them to the EU. These reports will comprise a narrative section and a financial section.

(b) Each progress (annual) or final report must provide a complete account of all relevant aspects of the implementation of the Overall Programme during the period covered. The report shall describe the implementation of the Overall Programme according to the activities envisaged in the Contribution Agreement (and or the loan agreement, as applicable) as well as the degree of achievement of its results (outcomes or outputs) as measured by the corresponding indicators. The report shall be drafted in such a way as to allow monitoring of objectives, the means envisaged and employed. The final report, narrative and financial, shall cover the entire Implementation Period of the Overall Programme.

(c) In case of a Multi-Donor Action, such as this case, where the disbursement of other donors' funds lasts longer than the Implementation Period of the Contribution Agreement, the EU may require, in addition to the final reports submitted pursuant to Article 3.02(c), the final report of the Overall Programme, once they become available, in which case the Beneficiary, through the Executing Agency, agrees to cooperate in all matters that may be necessary and/or advisable in order for the Bank to meet this obligation.

(d) The Beneficiary acknowledges and accepts that the EU reserves the right to request, at any time, additional information in relation to the execution of the Overall Programme, upon justification of its request. In that case, such information shall be provided to the Bank as soon as possible, so that the latter can submit it to the EU within thirty (30) days from receipt of such request. The Bank, upon request of the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, may submit to the EU a request to extend the thirty (30) days deadline.

ARTICLE 3.02. <u>Content of the Reports</u>. (a) The progress report(s) shall include, at least, the following:

- (i) A summary and context of the Overall Programme;
- (ii) Actual results: an updated table based on the Results Matrix of the Programmes, including reporting of results achieved by the Programmes (outcomes or outputs) as measured by their corresponding indicators; agreed baselines and targets; and relevant data sources;
- (iii) Information on the activities directly related to the Overall Programme as described in Annex I of the Contribution Agreement and carried out during the Reporting Period;

- (iv) Information on the difficulties encountered and measures taken to overcome problems and eventual changes introduced;
- (v) The Overall Programme activities carried out during the period covered by the report;
- (vi) Information on the implementation of the visibility and communication requirements (Chapter VIII) and any additional measures taken to identify the EU as a source of financing;
- (vii) A breakdown of the total costs, following the structure set out in Annex III of the Contribution Agreement, incurred from the beginning of the Overall Programme as well as the legal commitments entered into by the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, during the Reporting Period;
- (viii) A summary of controls carried out and available final audit reports in line with the Beneficiary's (and/or Executing Agency's) policy on disclosure of such controls and audit reports. Where errors and weaknesses in systems were identified, an analysis of their nature and extent, as well as information on corrective measures taken or planned, shall also be provided;
- (ix) If applicable, a payment request; and
- (x) The work plan and budget forecast for the following Reporting Period.
- (b) The final report shall include, for the entire Implementation Period, the following:
 - (i) All information requested in the preceding Article, from paragraph (i) to (ix);
 - (ii) A summary of the receipts, payments received, and eligible costs incurred or acceptable expenditures of the Programme;
 - (iii) Where applicable, an overview of any funds unduly paid or incorrectly used, that the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, could have or could have not recovered by itself;
 - (iv) The exact link to the web page where information about the beneficiaries and the contractors is available;
 - (v) If relevant, details of transfers of equipment, vehicles, and remaining major supplies as provided under Article 9.03 hereof;
 - (vi) Where the Action is Multi-Donor Action and the EU Contribution is not earmarked (as is this case), a confirmation that the EU Contribution has

been used in accordance with the rules set forth in this Supplementary Agreement and that costs that were not eligible for EU financing have been covered by other donors' contributions, including loan resources from the Bank; and

(vii) Where applicable, a request for payment.

(c) <u>Deadline for Submitting the Reports</u>. The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall submit a report for every Reporting Period, starting from the commencement of the Implementation period. The information, both narrative and financial, shall cover the totality of the Overall Programme, regardless of whether it is totally or partially financed with EU funds. The progress reports shall be submitted to the Bank within thirty (30) days from the close of the Reporting Period, so that the Bank can forward it to the EU within sixty (60) calendar days therefrom. The final report shall be submitted to the Bank, at the latest, ninety (90) days following the close of the Implementation Period of the Programme, so the latter can forward it to the EU within the agreed term.

ARTICLE 3.03. <u>Audit Opinions</u>. (a) The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall submit to the Bank the Audited Financial Statements (AFS) of the EU Contribution audited by an independent auditor, based on internationally accepted audit standards, acceptable to the Bank and hired in accordance with the Bank's Regulations and Rules, with an internal control opinion.

(b) The AFSs shall cover the use of resources of the EU Contribution as well as any other sources being used to finance the Programme.

(c) The AFSs shall be submitted within ninety (90) days from the closing date of the fiscal year of the Executing Agency, or from the date of the last disbursement, as may be applicable.

(d) The Beneficiary agrees to cooperate with the Bank as may be necessary so that the latter sends its own Management Declaration to the EU on a timely basis, providing factual, accurate and complete information which shall serve as the basis for the Management Declaration to be submitted to the EU by the Bank.

ARTICLE 3.04. <u>Currency for Reporting and Failure to Comply with Reporting</u> <u>Obligations.</u> (a) The reports shall be submitted in Euros and in the currency agreed to in the Agreement for the annual progress and final reports (AFS will be in Dollars).

(b) If the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, is unable to submit the progress or final reports and/or the opinions of independent auditors within the terms provided under Articles 3.02(c) and 3.03(c) above, it shall inform the Bank in writing of the reasons and shall provide a summary of the progress of the Overall Programme and, if applicable, a provisional work plan for the next period. The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, shall comply with this obligation within thirty (30) days from the closing date set forth in Article 3.03(c), so that the Bank can submit this information within a two (2) month period. Otherwise, the Beneficiary acknowledges and accepts that the EU may terminate the

Contribution Agreement, refusing to pay any outstanding amounts and recovering any amounts unduly paid, without any liability for the Bank.

CHAPTER IV Liability Against Third Parties

ARTICLE 4.01. <u>Liability Against Third Parties</u>. (a) The Beneficiary acknowledges and accepts that the EU shall not be held liable for any damages or injuries sustained by the staff or property of the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency or any of its contractors during the execution of the Programme or as a result of the same. Further, the EU shall not be held liable towards any third parties including liability for any damages of any kind sustained by them in respect of or arising out of the implementation of the Programme.

(b) The Beneficiary shall discharge the EU from any liability related to any claim or judicial action brought as a result of an infringement of any rule or as a result of a violation of the rights of any third parties in the context of the implementation of the Programme.

CHAPTER V Conflict of Interests

ARTICLE 5.01. <u>Conflict of Interests</u>. The Beneficiary and the Bank shall refrain from any action that could give rise to a conflict of interest, pursuant to the Bank's Regulations and Rules. A conflict of interest shall be deemed to arise where the impartial and objective exercise of the functions of any person implementing this Supplementary Agreement is compromised.

CHAPTER VI Confidentiality

ARTICLE 6.01. <u>Confidentiality Agreement</u>. The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agrees to preserve the confidentiality of any document, information, or other material designated as confidential in nature directly related to the implementation of the Programme that is communicated as confidential. The confidential nature of a document shall not prevent its communication to third parties on a confidential basis, whenever the rules binding upon the parties so require. In no case can disclosure put in jeopardy the privileges and immunities of the Bank or the EU, or the safety and security of the Bank's staff, the EU, or the final beneficiaries of the Programme.

ARTICLE 6.02. <u>Requirement of Written Consent and Term</u>. (a) The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall obtain the previous written consent of the Bank prior to disclosing such confidential information, unless:

(i) The Bank, in consultation with the EU, agrees to release the Beneficiary from the above-mentioned confidentiality obligations;

- (ii) The confidential information has been made public through other means than in breach of the confidentiality obligation of the Beneficiary bound by that obligation; and
- (iii) The disclosure of the confidential information is required by law or by the regulations and rules governing the Beneficiary.

(b) The Beneficiary will remain bound by the confidentiality rules for the five (5) years following the termination date of the Contribution Agreement or longer, as specified by the party identifying the information as confidential.

(c) The Bank will also be bound by a confidentiality obligation whenever the Beneficiary identifies certain information as confidential, in accordance with and subject to the terms of its Access to Information Policy, as this may be amended or replaced from time to time.

CHAPTER VII Data Protection

ARTICLE 7.01. <u>Personal Data Protection</u>. Any Processing of Personal Data by the Beneficiary, either directly or through the Executing Agency, shall comply with the applicable data privacy, protection, security, and related laws and regulations of Barbados.

CHAPTER VIII Communication and Visibility

ARTICLE 8.01. <u>Execution of the Communication and Visibility Requirements.</u> (a) The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall comply with communication and visibility requirements prepared on the basis of the visibility guidelines to be provided by the Bank to the Executing Agency. The visibility obligations contained therein and below are without prejudice of the publicizing of other sources of funding for the Programme.

(b) Unless the EU requests or agrees otherwise, the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall take all appropriate measures according to the communication and visibility requirements applicable to the Programme to publicize the fact that the Programme has received funding from the EU. The information provided to the press and to the final beneficiaries, as well as all the publicity materials, official notices, reports, and publications shall acknowledge that the Programme has been carried out "with funding of the European Union" and shall display the EU logo (twelve yellow stars on a blue background) in an appropriate way. Publications of the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, pertaining to the Programme, in any form and by any means, including the internet, shall include the following disclaimer: "This document was produced with the financial assistance of the European Union. The views expressed herein can in no way be taken to reflect the official opinion of the European Union".

(c) If during the execution of the Programme, equipment, vehicles or major supplies are acquired using the EU Contribution, the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall display appropriate acknowledgment on such vehicles, equipment or major supplies, including the display of the EU logo (twelve yellow stars on a blue background). Where such display could jeopardize the privileges and immunities that the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency may have, or the safety of their personnel or of the final beneficiaries, the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall propose appropriate alternative arrangements. Both the acknowledgement and the EU logo shall be of such a size and prominence as to be clearly visible, in a manner that shall not create any confusion regarding the identification of the Programme as an activity of the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, nor the ownership of the equipment, vehicles or major supplies by the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be.

(d) If, pursuant to Article 9.03(c), the equipment, vehicles, or remaining major supplies purchased with the EU Contribution have not been transferred to the local authorities, the local grant beneficiaries, final recipients, or final beneficiaries when submitting the final report, the visibility requirements regarding this equipment, vehicles, or major supplies (in particular display of the EU logo) shall continue to apply between submission of the final report and the end of the Overall Programme if the latter is longer. Where the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, retains ownership pursuant to Article 9.03(d), the visibility requirements shall continue to apply for as long as the equipment, vehicles, and remaining major supplies are used by the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be.

(e) The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall ensure that reports, publications, press releases, and updates relevant to the Programme are communicated to the addresses stated in the Special Conditions upon their issuance.

(f) The Beneficiary agrees to consult immediately and endeavor to remedy any detected shortcoming in implementing the visibility requirements set out in this Article. This is without prejudice to measures the EU may take in case of a substantial breach of an obligation.

CHAPTER IX Ownership, Right to Use Results, and Transfer of Equipment

ARTICLE 9.01. <u>Ownership</u>. Ownership of the results of the Programme shall not vest in the EU. Subject to Chapter VI hereof (Confidentiality), the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall grant, and shall act to ensure that any third party concerned grants the EU the right to use free of charge the results of the Programme, including the reports and other documents relating to it, which are subject to industrial or intellectual property rights.

ARTICLE 9.02. <u>Right of Use</u>. Where the results mentioned in Article 9.01 above include pre-existing rights, and the Beneficiary cannot warrant the EU the right to use such results, the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall inform in writing the Bank, so that the Bank can inform the EU accordingly.

ARTICLE 9.03. <u>**Transfers.**</u> (a) The equipment, vehicles, and remaining major supplies purchased with the EU Contribution shall be transferred to or remain with the Executing Agency, local authorities, local grant beneficiaries, or final beneficiaries, as applicable, at the latest when submitting the final report.

(b) The documentary proof of those transfers shall not be presented with the final report but shall be kept for its verification for the duration and along with the documents provided under Article 16.02.

(c) By way of derogation from Article 9.03(a) above, the equipment, vehicles, and remaining major supplies purchased with the EU Contribution within the framework of a Programme that continues after the end of the Implementation Period may be transferred at the end of the Overall Programme. The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall use the equipment, vehicles, and remaining major supplies for the benefit of the final beneficiaries. The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall inform the Bank, so that it can promptly report to the EU, about the end use of the equipment, vehicles and remaining major supplies in the final report. Through the Bank, the EU may request the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, to submit a form specifying the transfer of ownership of such assets.

(d) In the event there are no local authorities, local grant beneficiaries, or final beneficiaries to whom the equipment, vehicles, and remaining major supplies could be transferred, the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, may transfer them to another EU funded Programme or, alternately, retain ownership of the equipment, vehicles and remaining major supplies at the end of the Programme. In such cases, it shall submit to the Bank a justified written request with an inventory listing the items concerned, together with a proposal regarding their use in due course and, at the latest, with the submission of the final report. The Bank may conduct any consultations with the EU that it may deem necessary before responding in writing to the request of the Beneficiary or Executing Agency, as the case may be. In no event may the end use jeopardize the sustainability of the Programme.

CHAPTER X Monitoring and Evaluation of the Programme

ARTICLE 10.01. <u>Monitoring and Evaluation Missions</u>. (a) The Beneficiary acknowledges and agrees that the Bank, in consultation with the Beneficiary, shall invite representatives of the EU to participate, at their own costs, in the main monitoring and evaluation missions related to the performance of the Programme. The Bank, in consultation with the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall report the results of these missions to the EU.

(b) The preceding Article 10.01(a) shall be understood without prejudice to any monitoring mission or evaluation exercise that the EU, as the donor, at its own cost, may wish to perform, in accordance with Chapter XVII hereof.

CHAPTER XI Amendment to the Contribution Agreement

ARTICLE 11.01. Amendment Procedure. Any amendment to the Agreement and/or this Supplementary Agreement, as applicable, shall be consistent with a corresponding amendment to the Contribution Agreement. Amendments to the Contribution Agreement shall be in writing before its End Date and will comply with other requirements set forth in Article 11 of the Contribution Agreement's General Conditions. The Beneficiary acknowledges that when an amendment to the Contribution Agreement does not affect the basic purpose of the Programme and the financial impact is limited to a transfer within a single budget heading, including cancellation or introduction of an item, or a transfer between budget headings involving a variation (as the case may be in cumulative terms) of twenty-five percent (25%) or less of the amount originally entered (or as amended by a written amendment) in relation to each concerned heading, the Bank and the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency may jointly agree to make such amendment, and the Bank shall inform this to the EU accordingly in writing, at the latest, in the next report. This methodology shall not apply to the amendment of the contingency reserve, if any. The outputs, indicators and their related targets, baselines and sources of verification described in Annex I of the Contribution Agreement, the logical framework described in such Contribution Agreement, as well as Annex VI of the same Contribution Agreement may be changed by a joint decision of the Bank and the Beneficiary with the consent of the EU, without need for a formal amendment to the Contribution Agreement, provided the change does not affect the basic purpose of the Programme. Where applicable, amendments to the Contribution Agreement may be reflected in an amendment to the Agreement and/or this Supplementary Agreement, as the case may be.

CHAPTER XII Suspension

ARTICLE 12.01. <u>Suspension of the Time Limit for Payment by the EU</u>. (a) The Beneficiary acknowledges and accepts that the EU may suspend the time limit for payment under the Contribution Agreement following a single payment request submitted by the Bank through notice that:

- (i) The amount is not due; or
- (ii) The appropriate supporting documents have not been provided and, therefore, the EU needs to request clarifications, modifications or additional information to the narrative or financial reports. Such clarifications or additional information may be requested by the EU if it has doubt about compliance by the Bank, the Beneficiary, and/or the Executing Agency of their obligations with respect to the execution of the Programme; or
- (iii) If credible information has come to the attention of the EU that creates doubt about the eligibility of the reported costs or the acceptability of the reported expenditures; or

(iv) If credible information has come to the attention of the EU about the existence of significant deficiencies in the functioning of the internal control system of the Bank, the Beneficiary, or the Executing Agency, or in the sense that the expenditure reported are related to serious irregularities that have not been corrected. In this case, the EU may suspend the payment period, if necessary, to prevent significant damage to the EU's financial interests.

(b) In the events provided under Article 12.01(a) hereof, the EU shall notify the Bank as soon as possible and, in any case, within thirty (30) days from the date on which the payment request was received, the reasons for the suspension, specifying, where applicable, the additional information required. The Bank shall promptly notify the Beneficiary. The suspension shall take effect on the date on which the EU sends the notification to the Bank stating the reasons for the suspension. The remaining payment period shall start to run from the date on which the requested information or revised documents are received by the Bank or the necessary further checks are carried out. If the requested information or documents are not provided within the deadline fixed or are incomplete, payment may be made on the basis of the partial information available.

ARTICLE 12.02. <u>Suspension of the Contribution Agreement by the EU</u>. (a) The Beneficiary acknowledges and agrees that the EU may suspend the implementation of the Contribution Agreement, fully or partially, if:

- (i) The EU has proof that irregularities, fraud, or breach of substantial obligations have been committed by the Bank, the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency, and/or its contractors, in the procedure of their selection, in their Pillar Assessment performed on the Bank or in the execution of the Programme;
- (ii) In the event that the EU has proof that irregularities, fraud, or breach of obligations have occurred which call into question the reliability or effectiveness of the internal control system of the Bank, the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency and/or its contractors, or the legality and regularity of the underlying operations; and
- (iii) The EU has proof that the Bank, the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency, and/or its contractors have committed irregularities, fraud or breaches of obligations under other agreements funded with EU funds, provided that those irregularities, fraud, or breaches of obligations have a material impact in the Contribution Agreement.

(b) Before suspension, the EU shall formally notify the Bank of its intention to suspend payments, inviting it to make observations within ten (10) days from the receipt of the notification. The Bank will pass along such notification to the Beneficiary. The Beneficiary agrees to collaborate in whatever may be necessary and/or advisable in order for the Bank to make its observations within said term. If the Bank does not submit observations or if, after examination of the observations submitted by the Bank, the EU decides to pursue the suspension, the latter may suspend all or part of the implementation of the Contribution Agreement, serving seven (7) days prior notice. In the case of partial suspension of the Contribution Agreement, by request of the Bank and in agreement with the Beneficiary, the EU and the Bank shall enter into discussions to find the arrangements necessary to continue the part of the implementation of the Programme that is not suspended. Any expenditure or costs incurred during the suspension and related to the suspended part of the Contribution Agreement shall not be reimbursed or covered by the EU. Following the suspension of the implementation of the Contribution Agreement, the EU may terminate the Contribution Agreement, recover the amounts unduly paid, and, in agreement with the Bank and the Beneficiary, resume the application of the Contribution Agreement. In the latter case, the EU and the Bank shall modify the Contribution Agreement as may be necessary, and the Bank and the Beneficiary shall amend this Supplementary Agreement accordingly.

ARTICLE 12.03. <u>Suspension for Exceptional Circumstances</u>. (a) The Bank, in consultation with the Beneficiary, may decide to suspend the implementation of all or part of the Programme if unforeseen and exceptional circumstances beyond the control of the Bank and/or the Beneficiary make such implementation impossible or excessively difficult, such as in cases of force majeure. In coordination with the Beneficiary, the Bank shall give immediate notice to the EU, providing all the necessary details, including the measures-taken to minimize any possible damage, the foreseeable effect, and the date of resumption.

(b) The EU may also notify the Bank about the suspension of the implementation of the Contribution Agreement if exceptional circumstances so require, particularly:

- (i) When a relevant EU Decision identifying a violation of human rights has been adopted; and
- (ii) In cases such as a crisis that entails a change of EU policy.

(c) Neither the Bank nor the Beneficiary shall be held liable for breach of its obligations with respect to the Programme if it is prevented from fulfilling them by force majeure or by exceptional circumstances mentioned in this Article, provided it takes any measures to minimize any possible damage.

(d) The Bank and the Beneficiary, as applicable, shall minimize the duration of the suspension. The Beneficiary, in consultation with the Bank and the EU, shall resume the implementation of the Programme once the conditions allow. During the suspension period, the right to obtain the refund of minimum costs shall be applicable, including new legal commitments, necessary for a possible resumption of the implementation of the Programme. The EU and the Bank, in consultation with the Beneficiary, shall agree on such costs, including the reimbursement of legal commitments incurred for implementing the Programme before the notification of the suspension was received, which the Bank and/or the Beneficiary cannot reasonably suspend, reallocate or terminate on legal grounds. This is without prejudice to any amendments to the Contribution Agreement (and, by extension, to this Supplementary Agreement) that may be necessary to adapt the Programme to the new implementing conditions, including, if possible, the extension of the Implementation Period or to the termination of the Contribution Agreement in

accordance with Chapter XIII below. In case of suspension due to force majeure or if the Action is a Multi-Donor Action (such as this case), the Implementation Period is automatically extended by an amount of time equivalent to the duration of the suspension. In such cases, the Bank and the Beneficiary will modify this Supplementary Agreement accordingly.

ARTICLE 12.04. Effect of the Suspension Situations on this Supplementary Agreement.

The Beneficiary acknowledges and accepts that the suspension situations described in the preceding Articles are decided by the EU and remain outside of the control of the Bank. Therefore, the Beneficiary, the Executing Agency, and their contractors release the Bank from any liability and waive any claim against the Bank related to such events and/or any damages that such suspension may generate to itself or its contractors. In the event of these suspension situations, the same shall be automatically replicated herein. In addition, in the event the suspensions are lifted pursuant to the preceding Articles, the time limit for payment shall be resumed, as well as the execution of the Programme and the other obligations of the Beneficiary provided herein. Finally, such suspension situations are independent and shall not limit the right to suspension of disbursements and cancellations to which the Bank is entitled pursuant to the General Conditions of this Agreement.

CHAPTER XIII Termination of the Contribution Agreement

ARTICLE 13.01. <u>Termination Events and Procedure</u>. (a) The Beneficiary acknowledges and agrees that, without prejudice to any other provision herein or penalties foreseen in the EU Financial Regulation, where applicable, and with due regard to the principle of proportionality, the EU may terminate the Contribution Agreement in the event that the Bank, the Beneficiary, Executing Agency and/or its contractors:

- (i) Fail to fulfill a substantial obligation incumbent on them pursuant to the provisions of the Contribution Agreement and/or this Supplementary Agreement;
- (ii) Are guilty of misrepresentation or submit false or incomplete statements to obtain the EU Contribution, or provide reports that do not reflect reality to obtain or keep the EU Contribution without cause;
- (iii) Are bankrupt or being wound up, or are subject to any other similar proceeding;
- (iv) Are guilty of grave professional misconduct proven by any justified means;
- (v) Have committed fraud, corruption or any other illegal activity to the detriment of the EU's financial interests on the basis of proof in the possession of the EU;

- (vi) Fail to comply with the reporting obligations described in Chapter III hereof; and
- (vii) Have committed any of the failings described in Article 12.02 hereof on the basis of proof in the possession of the EU.

Before terminating the Contribution Agreement pursuant to the preceding Article, (b) the EU shall formally notify the Bank of its intention to terminate, inviting it to make observations (including proposals for remedial measures) within thirty (30) days from receipt of the notice. The Bank shall give notice of the same to the Beneficiary, and the Beneficiary shall collaborate in whatever may be necessary and/or advisable, so the Bank can make such observations within the provided term. In the event that the Bank and the Beneficiary fail to submit observations or if, after examination of the observations submitted, the EU decides to pursue the termination, the EU may terminate the Contribution Agreement serving seven (7) days' prior notice. During that period, the Bank may refer the matter to the responsible Director in the European Commission. In such case, the termination will take effect if and when confirmed by the Director. The Bank shall notify the Beneficiary promptly. The EU may demand full repayment of any amounts paid in excess of the final amount established pursuant to Articles 20.01 and 20.02 hereof, after allowing the Bank to submit its observations, which the Bank will do in consultation with the Beneficiary. The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency shall not be entitled to claim indemnity from the Bank or the EU for the termination of the Contribution Agreement.

(c) If at any time the Beneficiary, in consultation with the Bank, considers that the Programme can no longer be effectively or appropriately carried out, the Bank shall consult with the EU. Failing agreement on a solution, the Beneficiary, with previous written notification to the Bank, may terminate this Agreement upon a ninety (90) day written notice, in order for the Bank to give a sixty (60) day written notice to the EU to terminate the Contribution Agreement. In this case, the final amount shall cover:

- (i) Payment for the part of the Programme carried out, up to the date of termination;
- (ii) In the situations provided in Articles 12.03(a) and 12.03(b) hereof, to the unavoidable residual expenses incurred during the notice term; and
- (iii) In the situations referred to Articles12.03(a) and 12.03(b) hereof, the reimbursement of the legal commitments entered into for the implementation of the Programme before the written notice on termination was received and the Bank and/or the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as applicable, could not reasonably terminate on legal grounds.

(d) The Beneficiary acknowledges and agrees that the EU shall recover the remaining part pursuant to Chapter XV hereof.

(e) In the event of termination, a final report and a request for payment of the balance should be submitted pursuant to Chapters III and XIX hereof. The Beneficiary accepts that the EU shall not reimburse or cover any expenditure or costs that are not included or justified in a report approved by it.

ARTICLE 13.02. <u>Effect of the Termination of the Contribution Agreement</u>. The Beneficiary acknowledges and agrees that the termination of the Contribution Agreement provided for in Article 13.01 hereof will be decided by the EU and remains outside of the control of the Bank. Therefore, the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as applicable, release the Bank from any liability associated with the termination and/or any damages that may result to the Bank or its contractors from such termination and waives any claim against the Bank in this respect. In the event of termination of the Contribution Agreement, the implementation of the Action under this Supplementary Agreement shall be automatically terminated.

CHAPTER XIV Applicable Law and Settlement of Disputes

ARTICLE 14.01. <u>Applicable Law and Settlement of Disputes</u>. The Beneficiary acknowledges that the dispute resolution mechanism agreed by the EU and the Bank is governed by Article 13 of the General Conditions of the Contribution Agreement.

CHAPTER XV Recovery

ARTICLE 15.01. <u>Recovery</u>. When any amount is to be recovered under the Contribution Agreement, the Bank shall repay the amount due to the EU in the terms and deadlines notified by the EU. Unless the recovery in question is directly attributable to the Bank, the Beneficiary will promptly pay any such recovered amount to the Bank, as set forth below.

ARTICLE 15.02. <u>Recovery Procedure</u>. (a) Before recovery, the EU shall formally notify the Bank of its intention to recover any undue amount, specifying the amount and the reasons for recovery, and inviting the Bank to make any observations within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of the notification. The Bank shall notify the Beneficiary, which agrees to cooperate with the Bank in whatever may be necessary and/or advisable for the Bank to make such comments within the provided term. If, after examination of the observations submitted by the Bank or if the Bank does not submit any observations, the EU decides to pursue the recovery procedure, the EU may confirm the recovery by giving notice to the Bank. If there is a disagreement between the Bank and the EU on the amount to be repaid, the Bank may refer the matter to the responsible Director of the EU within thirty (30) days. After the deadline or the Director's decision, as the case may be, the EU may issue a debit note that specifies the terms and date for payment. The Bank shall notify the same to the Beneficiary, which agrees to pay the totality of the amount owed, at least five (5) working days in advance of the payment to the EU.

(b) In the event that the Bank fails to make payment by the date specified in the debit note, the EU may recover the amount due:

- (i) By offsetting it against any amounts owed by the EU to the Bank (including any undisbursed portion of the EU Contribution);
- (ii) By taking legal action pursuant to Article14 of the EU General Conditions; and
- (iii) In exceptional circumstances, justified by the necessity to safeguard the financial interests of the EU, the EU may, when it has justified grounds to believe that the amount due would be lost, recover by offsetting before the deadline specified in the debit note without the prior agreement of the Bank.

(c) In the cases described in paragraphs (i), (ii), and (iii) above, the Beneficiary shall reimburse the Bank any amounts deducted or paid by the Bank to the EU, plus interest on late payments described below and/or any additional costs imposed by the EU.

(d) In the event that the Bank fails to repay by the due date, the amount due shall be increased by late payment interest, calculated at the rate provided in Article 17.7(a) of Annex II of the Contribution Agreement. The Beneficiary accepts that such interest shall be applied and will therefore repay the amount due plus any accrued interest if the failure to repay by the due date is caused by its own acts or omissions. The interest shall be payable for the period between the day after the expiration of the time limit for payment up to and including the date when the Bank actually receives payment in full of the outstanding amount. Any partial payments shall first cover the interest.

(e) Bank charges incurred for recovery in accordance with this Article shall be borne entirely by the Beneficiary.

CHAPTER XVI Accounts and Archiving

ARTICLE 16.01. <u>Accounting</u>. The Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall keep accurate, complete, reliable and regular records and accounts of the implementation of the Programme. The applicable accounting Regulations and Rules of the Bank shall be complied with. Financial transactions and financial statements shall be subject to internal and external auditing procedures set forth in the Bank's Regulations and Rules, as set forth in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 16.02. <u>Archiving</u>. For a period of five (5) years from the End Date, and in any case until any ongoing audit, verification, appeal, litigation, or pursuit of claim or investigation by the European Anti-Fraud Office (OLAF), if notified to the Bank, has been disposed of, the Beneficiary, directly or through the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall keep and make available all relevant financial information (originals or copies) related to the Supplementary

Agreement and to any procurement contracts and grant agreements financed by the EU Contribution. The Document Retention Requirements for Verification and Audit Purposes, which is an annex to the Framework Agreement, attached to this Supplementary Agreement as <u>Schedule1</u>, shall be used as guidelines to comply with this obligation. The obligation to keep the information herein beyond five (5) years in case of claims shall be applicable only in cases in which the Bank has reliable knowledge that there are such claims, so the Beneficiary agrees to keep the Bank informed of any such fact and vice-versa.

CHAPTER XVII Access and Financial Checks

ARTICLE 17.01. <u>Verifications</u>. The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall allow the EU, OLAF, the European Court of Auditors, or any other authorized representative to conduct verifications, including desk reviews and/or on-the-spot checks, on the use made of the EU Contribution (including the procedures for the award of public contracts and grants) and will have the right to request all relevant financial information (drawn from accounts, records and/or other supporting accounting documents) or of any other document related to the financing of the Programme, seek clarifications of information and verify underlying documents.

ARTICLE 17.02. <u>Procedural Matters</u>. (a) Where applicable, the desk reviews, investigations, on-the-spot checks, and inspections referred to above shall refer to a verification that shall be performed in accordance with the verification clauses agreed between the Bank and the European Commission under the FFPA. This is without prejudice to any cooperation arrangement between OLAF and the Bank's anti-fraud bodies, where applicable, as stated below.

(b) Verifications will be conducted in a collaborative manner, without creating an undue burden, and in good faith. The EU has agreed to prepare them carefully, to give sufficient notice, and to inform the Bank of its terms of reference in advance. To the extent possible, and provided that the Bank has received these communications from the EU in a timely manner, the Bank will notify and coordinate with the Beneficiary accordingly.

(c) The EU has undertaken to conduct initial and final meetings with the verification team at the start and end of the mission. The EU has agreed to share a draft verification report, allowing sufficient time for comments prior to final issuance. The Bank and the Beneficiary will coordinate and consult with each other in order to make submit any such comments in a timely manner.

ARTICLE 17.03. <u>European Anti-fraud Office (OLAF)</u>. Any verification agreement in accordance with the above shall not affect the powers of OLAF and the Bank's obligations regarding OLAF in accordance with their Administrative Cooperation Agreement dated June 23, 2015. The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agree that OLAF may carry out investigations, including on-the-spot checks and inspections, in accordance with the provisions laid down by EU law for the protection of the financial interests of the EU against fraud, corruption and any other illegal activity. OLAF has undertaken to inform the Bank of any suspected prohibited practice without undue delay.

ARTICLE 17.04. <u>European Court of Auditors</u>. The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, agree that the execution of the Contribution Agreement may be subject to scrutiny by the Court of Auditors when the Court of Auditors audits the European Commission's implementation of EU expenditure. In such case, the Bank, the Beneficiary, and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall provide to the Court of Auditors access to the information that is required for the European Court of Auditors to perform its duties.

ARTICLE 17.05. Access. To implement the verification prerogatives stated above, the Beneficiary shall keep (or ensure that the Executing Agency or its contractors keep) financial and accounting documents concerning the activities financed by the EU in accordance with document retention standards (see Chapter XVI hereof). They agree to make all relevant financial information available to the competent bodies of the EU upon request, including the EC, OLAF, and the European Court of Auditors. This includes access to any documents and computerized data concerning the technical and financial management of the operations financed or co-financed with EU funds, as well to as grant them access to sites and premises at which such operations are carried out. The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall take all the necessary measures to facilitate these checks. The documents and computerized data may include confidential information pursuant to the applicable laws or on the basis of contractual agreements. Such information, once provided to EC, OLAF, and the European Court of Auditors or any other authorized representative, shall be treated pursuant to the EU confidentiality rules and legislation and to Chapter VI hereof. The documents shall be kept accessible and be classified in a manner permitting checks, and the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall report to the Bank, the EC, OLAF, the European Court of Auditors, and to their authorized agents the exact location at which they are kept. The Bank may request that the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency send copies of such documents for a desk review to the EC, OLAF, and the European Court of Auditors and its authorized agents.

CHAPTER XVIII Expenditures

ARTICLE 18.01. <u>Eligible Expenditures</u>. In addition to the requirements of the Special Conditions of the Agreement, the Beneficiary agrees that the expenditures of the Programme financed or co-financed with EU resources (see definition of Action) shall meet the following criteria:

- (a) They are necessary for carrying out the Action, directly attributable to it, arising as a direct consequence of its implementation and charged in proportion to the actual use;
- (b) They are incurred in accordance with the provisions of the Contribution Agreement, as applicable in accordance with this Supplementary Agreement;

- (c) They are actually incurred by the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, i.e. they represent real expenditure definitely and genuinely borne by the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be;
- (d) They are reasonable, justified, comply with the EU principle of Sound Financial Management, and are in line with the usual practices of the Bank regardless of their source of funding;
- (e) They are incurred during the Implementation Period with the exception of costs related to the final report, final evaluation, audit, and other costs linked to the closure of the Action, which may be incurred after the Implementation Period;
- (f) They are identifiable and backed by supporting documents, in particular determined and recorded in accordance with the accounting practices of the Bank;
- (g) They are covered by one of the sub-headings indicated in the estimated budget in Annex III and by the activities described in Annex I of the Contribution Agreement; and
- (h) They comply with the applicable tax and social legislation taking into account the Bank or the Beneficiary's privileges and immunities, if applicable.

ARTICLE 18.02. <u>Ineligible Expenses</u>. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Bank procurement and fiduciary guidelines and policies, the following expenditures shall not be eligible for EU financing:

- (a) Bonuses, provisions, reserves, or non-remuneration-related costs. Employers' contributions to pension or other insurance funds run by the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, may only be eligible to the extent they do not exceed the actual payments made by these schemes and that the amount provisioned does not exceed the contribution that could have been made to an external fund;
- (b) Full-purchase cost of equipment and assets unless the asset or equipment is specifically purchased for the Action and ownership is transferred in accordance with Chapter IX hereof;
- (c) Duties, taxes, and charges, including VAT, that are recoverable/deductible by the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be;
- (d) Return of capital;
- (e) Debts and debt service charges;
- (f) Provision for losses, debts, or potential future liabilities;
- (g) Banking charges for the transfers from and to the Bank;

- (h) Costs incurred during the suspension of the implementation of the Contribution Agreement except the minimum costs agreed on in accordance with Article 12.03(d) hereof;
- Costs declared by the Beneficiary or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, under another agreement financed by the European Union budget (including through the European Development Fund);
- (j) Contributions in kind. The cost of staff assigned to the Action and actually incurred by the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, is not a contribution in kind and may be declared as a direct eligible cost if it complies with the conditions set out in Article 18.01; and
- (k) Costs of purchase of land or buildings.

ARTICLE 18.03. <u>Simplified Cost Options</u>. (a) If stated in the Special Conditions of the Contribution Agreement, direct eligible costs may also be declared by using any or a combination of unit costs, lump sums, and flat-rate financing.

(b) The methods used by the Beneficiary and/or the Executing agency, as the case may be, to determine unit costs, lump sums, or flat rates shall comply with the principles provided in this Article 18.03, be clearly described and substantiated in Annex III of the Contribution Agreement, shall avoid double funding of costs and shall respect the EU principle of Sound Financial Management. These methods shall be based on the Beneficiary and/or Executing Agency's historical or actual accounting data, its usual accounting practices, an expert judgment, or on statistical or other objective information where available and appropriate.

(c) Costs declared under simplified cost options do not need to be backed by accounting or supporting documents except if they are necessary to demonstrate that the costs have been declared according to the declared method or cost accounting practices and that the qualitative and quantitative conditions defined in Annex I and III of the Contribution Agreement have been respected.

(d) Simplified cost options not linked to the achievement of concrete results shall only be eligible if they have been ex ante-assessed by the EU.

(e) If a verification reveals that the methods used by the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency to determine unit costs, lump sums, or flat rates are not compliant with the conditions established in this Supplementary Agreement, the Beneficiary and/or Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall be entitled to recover proportionately up to the amount of the unit costs, lump sums or flat-rate financing.

CHAPTER XIX Payments (Disbursements from the EU to the IDB)

ARTICLE 19.01. <u>Contribution Payment Procedures</u>. (a) Payment procedures of the EU Contribution shall be as follows:

- (i) The EU shall provide to the Bank a first pre-financing instalment of the EU Contribution within thirty (30) days from receipt of the Contribution Agreement signed by both parties (i.e., the EC and the Bank);
- (ii) For each further instalment of the EU Contribution, the Bank, in coordination with the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, may submit a request for further pre-financing instalment for the following Reporting Period in accordance with the Special Conditions of the Contribution Agreement, in which case the following provisions apply:
 - The Reporting Period is intended to be a twelve (12) month period that will coincide with the Beneficiary or Executing Agency's fiscal year, as applicable, unless otherwise provided for in the Special Conditions of the Contribution Agreement. When the remaining period to the end of the Action is up to eighteen (18) months, the Reporting Period shall cover it entirely;
 - If, at the end of the Reporting Period, less than seventy percent (70%) of the last payment (and 100% of previous payments, if any) has been paid by the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency to its staff or is otherwise subject to a legal commitment with a third party, the further pre-financing payment shall be reduced by the amount corresponding to the difference between the 70% of the immediately pre-financing payment (and 100% of previous payments, if any) and the part of the previous pre-financing payments which has been paid by the Beneficiary to its staff or has been subject to a legal commitment with a third party;
 - The Bank, in coordination with the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, may submit a request for further pre-financing payment before the end of the Reporting Period, once more than seventy percent (70%) of the immediately preceding payment (and 100% of previous payments, if any) has been paid by the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency to its staff or otherwise subject to a legal commitment with a third party. In this case, the following Reporting Period starts anew from the end date of the period covered by this payment request.

- (iii) At the end of the Implementation Period, the Bank, in coordination with the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, may submit a payment request for the balance, where applicable, together with the final report. The amount of the balance shall be determined following approval of the request for payment of the balance and the final report. In case of a Multi-Donor Action (such as this case), then this last payment shall not be contingent on the submission of the final report for the Overall Programme.
- (iv) The EU shall pay the further EU Contribution instalments and the balance within ninety (90) days from receipt of a payment request accompanied by a progress or final report, unless the payment or the time limit for payment has been suspended pursuant to Article 12 or 13 of the Contribution Agreement (as stated in Chapters XII and XIII hereof).

(b) The EU Contribution payment requests to be submitted by the Bank, in coordination with the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, shall be accompanied by the descriptive and financial reports submitted pursuant to Chapter III hereof. EU Contribution payment requests shall be drafted in the currency specified in the Special Conditions of the Contribution Agreement. With the exception of the first EU Contribution instalment, payments shall be made at the time of approval of the payment request accompanied by a progress or final report. The final amount shall be determined pursuant to Chapter XX hereof. If the balance is negative, any payment of the balance shall become a recovery (Chapter XV hereof).

(c) Approval of EU Contribution payment requests and of the accompanying reports shall not imply recognition by the EU or the Bank of regularity or of authenticity, completeness, and correctness of the declarations or information included therein.

(d) The EU shall make the payments of the EU Contribution to the Bank in the currency specified in the Contribution Agreement. Upon receipt, and if applicable, the Bank will convert any EU funds to Dollars using the market rate in effect at the time of the conversion. Once converted, the Bank will transfer such Dollars to the Beneficiary in accordance with this Agreement. The Bank will not be responsible for any exchange rate loss.

ARTICLE 19.02. <u>Late Payments</u>. The Beneficiary acknowledges that the Bank can only transfer EU funds to the Beneficiary if it has received them and that the EU could delay the payment of the EU Contribution to the Bank, which could, in turn, represent a delay in the disbursements of the Bank to the Beneficiary. In any event, the Beneficiary releases the Bank from any and all liability and waives any claim against the Bank with respect to any delay in the disbursement of resources due to delays in payment by the EU.

CHAPTER XX Final Amount of the Contribution

ARTICLE 20.01. <u>Determination of the Final Amount</u>. (a) The Beneficiary acknowledges and agrees that the EU shall determine the final amount of the EU Contribution when approving the final report. The EU shall then determine the balance:

- (i) To be paid pursuant to Chapter XIX hereof to the Bank, which will, in turn, pay such amount to the Beneficiary, where the final amount of the EU Contribution was greater than the total amounts already paid; or
- (ii) To be recovered from the Bank, which shall, in turn, recover from the Beneficiary pursuant to Chapter XV hereof, where the final amount of the EU Contribution was lower than the total amounts already paid.

(b) In addition, the Beneficiary acknowledges and agrees that the final amount shall be the lower of the following two amounts:

- (i) The amount obtained after reduction of the EU Contribution pursuant to Article 20.02 hereof;
- (ii) The maximum EU Contribution referred to in Article 3.1 of the Special Conditions of the Contribution Agreement in terms of absolute value.

ARTICLE 20.02. <u>Reduction of the Final Amount</u>. If the Action: (i) is not implemented; (ii) is not implemented in accordance with the Contribution Agreement; or (iii) is implemented partially or late, the EU may, after allowing the Bank to submit its observations, reduce the EU Contribution in proportion to the seriousness of the above-mentioned situations. The Bank shall promptly notify the Beneficiary in order for the latter to cooperate with the Bank in the submission of observations. If there is a disagreement between the Bank and the EU on the reduction, the Bank may refer the matter to the responsible Director of the EU.

CHAPTER XXI Performance Based Financing

ARTICLE 21.01. <u>Performance-based Financing.</u> (a) If stated in the Special Conditions of the Contribution Agreement, the payment of the EU Contribution may be partly or entirely linked to the achievement of Results measured by reference to previously set milestones or through performance Indicators. Such performance-based financing is not subject to Article 18 of the Contribution Agreement. The relevant Results and the means to measure their achievement shall be clearly described in Annex I of the Contribution Agreement.

(b) The amount to be paid per achieved Result shall be set out in Annex III of the Contribution Agreement. The method to determine the amount to be paid per achieved Result shall be clearly described in Annex I of the Contribution Agreement and take into account the EU principle of Sound Financial Management.

(c) The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall not be obliged to report on costs linked to the achievement of Results. However, the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall submit any necessary supporting documents, including, where relevant, accounting documents to prove that the Results triggering the payment as defined in Annex I and III of the Contribution Agreement have been achieved.

(d) Articles 3.02(a)(vii), 3.02(b)(ii), and 3.02(b)(vi) do not apply to the part of the Action supported by way of performance-based financing.

CHAPTER XXII Contracting, Early Detection, and Exclusion System

ARTICLE 22.01. <u>Contracting</u>. (a) Unless otherwise provided for the Contribution Agreement, the origin of the goods and the nationality of the organizations, companies, and experts selected to carry out the activities of the Programme, shall be determined pursuant to the Bank Rules and Regulations, in particular, the Policies for Procurement of Works, Goods and Non-Consulting Services, and Bank Policies for Selection and Contracting Consulting Services as set forth in the General Conditions of the Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, it is specifically agreed that any procedure for the procurement and grant award procedure of works and services shall be open to individuals and legal entities of any member country of the Bank, any member country of the European Union and any non-member country of the European Union, but eligible under the EU applicable regulations. The EU publishes the list (or any updates thereto) as Annex II of the document "Practical Guide of the Contract Procedures for External Actions of the European Union" ("PRAG"), which is available on its website or which shall be provided by the EU upon request of the Bank.

(b) The Beneficiary, acting through the Executing Agency, shall adopt reasonable measures to exclude potential candidates or tenderers and applicants from the participation in a procurement grant or grant award process and from the award of a procurement contract or grant financed by EU funds that fall within the situations described in (i) to (iv) below. Among other measures that the Beneficiary and/or Executing Agency may apply, the Beneficiary, acting through the Executing Agency, shall require a sworn declaration from all the candidates or tenderers and applicants, whereby it is certified that:

 They, or persons having representation, decision making, or control over them, have not been the subject of a final judgment or of a final administrative decision for fraud, corruption, involvement in a criminal organization, money laundering, terrorist-related offences, child labour or trafficking in human beings;

- (ii) They, or persons having powers of representation, decision making, or control over them have not been the subject of a final judgement or of a final administrative decision for an irregularity affecting the EU's financial interest;
- (iii) They are not guilty of misrepresentation in supplying the information (required as a condition of participation in the procedure or if they fail to supply this information);
- (iv) They have not been the subject of a final judgement or of a final administrative decision establishing that the entities have created an entity under a different jurisdiction with the intention to circumvent fiscal, social or any other legal obligations of mandatory application in the jurisdiction of its registered office, central administration, or principal place of business; and
- (v) They have not been created with the intention described in point (iv) above as established by a final judgment or a final administrative decision.

(c) The Beneficiary, acting through the Executing Agency, agrees to inform the Bank of any candidates, tenderers or applicants that fail to submit the sworn declaration or that, according to the sworn declaration, are within any of the situations set forth above, and acknowledges that they shall be excluded from participation in contract award procedures funded with the EU Contribution. The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency shall also inform the Bank when the Executing Agency has unilaterally terminated an agreement financed with the EU Contribution on the grounds that the contractor has made substantial errors, irregularities, or has seriously breached its contractual obligations.

ARTICLE 22.02. <u>Early Detection and Exclusion System</u>. (a) The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency, as the case may be, shall not support activities that contribute to money laundering, terrorism financing, tax avoidance, tax fraud, or tax evasion.

(b) The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency shall be responsible for ensuring that no support or economic resources shall be made available to, or for the benefit of, third parties - whether entities, individuals, or groups of individuals - designated by the EU as subject to such restrictive measures in the lists provided at <u>www.sanctionsmap.eu</u> (the "<u>EU Restrictive Measures</u>"). The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency shall cooperate with the Bank and the EU in assessing if any third recipients of funds in connection with the implementation of the Contribution Agreement fall under the scope of EU restrictive measures. The Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency shall promptly inform the Bank in the event such recipients would fall under the scope of the EU Restrictive Measures. The Bank will, in turn, notify the EU with a view to jointly determining remedial measures in accordance with their respective applicable legal framework. Such measures may include, but shall not be limited to, the reallocation of the remaining EU Contribution, net of any costs incurred for undertaking any procurement or award procedure. Where such remedial measures are not feasible, the corresponding amount shall not be charged to the Action or, in the case of Multi-Donor Action (such as this case), to the EU

Contribution. This is without prejudice to the suspension or termination of the respective Contribution Agreement by the EU, together with the recovery of any unspent funds contributed by the EU under the Contribution Agreement.

(c) Without prejudice to the right of the Bank and the EU to exclude an entity from future procurement contracts and grants funded by the EU, the Bank, the Beneficiary, and/or the Executing Agency may impose economic sanctions to contractors and grant beneficiaries according to its own regulations and rules, ensuring, when appropriate, the right of defense of the third party.

(d) At the time of awarding contracts, the Bank may instruct the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency to take into account, the information contained in the EU's Early Detection and Exclusion System.

(e) In the event of failure to comply with this Article, the Beneficiary acknowledges and accepts that the EU may declare that the corresponding costs are ineligible for funding by the EU.

Schedule 1:

Document Retention Requirements for Verification and Audit Purposes

In accordance with Article 16.02 of this Supplementary Agreement, the following information and documentation shall be retained and be kept until five (5) years after the End Date:

- The financial information of the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency in respect of the EU funds deposited and the disbursements made therefrom, complemented by evidence that the grants and contracts were awarded in accordance with Bank policies and the provisions of this Agreement.
- For the Contribution:
 - the agreements between the Beneficiary and/or the Executing Agency providing for the Contribution, and all addenda thereof;
 - the Executing Agency's financial and narrative progress reports that were submitted to the Bank;
 - the Bank's monitoring of reports of the Beneficiary and/or Executing Agency actions and expenditures (including procurement and financial management assessments);
 - the Beneficiary's and/or Executing Agency's financial information related to the Contribution, including audit reports, invoices, and payroll records; and
 - the Executing Agency's implementation documentation (including subagreements, procurement files, contracts, and purchase orders).
- For contracts for services, goods, or works by the Executing Agency, if any:
 - The contracts between the Executing Agency and the Contractors or the order forms placed by the Executing Agency, including invoices and payments;
 - Evidence that the services/goods/works were procured by the Executing Agency in accordance with Bank policies and this Agreement, including the deliverables associated with these contracts;
 - The invoices paid by the Executing Agency or the receipts;
 - Evidence that the services were provided, that the goods were supplied (such as delivery slips) or that the works were completed (such as acceptance certificates) as required by Bank policies and this Agreement; and
 - Evidence of payment to service providers, suppliers or contractors (including bank advice or bank statements).